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2.14

2.14.1

2.14.1.2

Data related to CAMEL

Subscriber Data stored in HLR

Terminating CAMEL Subscription Information (T-CSI) and VMSC

Terminating CAMEL Subscription Information (VT-CSI));

This data defines the contents of the terminating CAMEL subscription information used to interwork with the gsmSCF
for MT call. It consists of:

« ATDPIist. BRThe TDPIlistisalist of TDP descriptions. Each TDP description contains the following elements:

1.

DP Vaue. The DP valueidentifiesthe DPinthe MT State Model where service triggering may take place. For
T-CSl, the allowed DP value are DP Terminating_Attempt_Authorised, DP T_Busy, DPT_No_Answer.

A gsmSCF address. It is the gsmSCF address (E.164 number) where the CAMEL service istreated for the
subscriber. A gsmSCF address is associated to each serviceKey.

A serviceKey. The serviceKey identifies to the gsmSCF the service logic. A serviceKey is associated to each

TDP.

A default Call Handling. The default call handling indicates whether the call shall be released or continued as
requested in case of error in the gsmSSF to gsmSCF dialogue. A default Call Handling is associated to each

serviceKey.
DP criteria. The DP criteria indicates on which criteria the gsmSSF shall access the gsmSCF. DP criteriais
associated to each TDP.
TDP Triggering Criteria ()| ServiceKey | asmSCF | Default Call
address Handling
DP Terminating No Criterion One serviceKey [One E164 |One Default call
Attempt_Authorised Basic service criteria gsmSCF |handling
address
DP T Busy No criterion One serviceKey [One E164 |One Default call
Cause value criteria gsmSCF  |handling
address
DP T No_ Answer No criterion One One E164 |One Default call
Cause value criteria service Key gsmSCF |handling
address
Tbp Triggering-Criteria{*) | ServiceKey | gsmSCF | DefaultCall
¥ "
DP Collected—Info No-Criterion One OneE164 |(OneDefault
Basic-servicecode address
criteria
Calltype-criteria
DP-Route—Select— No-eriterion One One-E164 |One Default
address

CR page 2
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*) One or more TDP criteria shall be applicable. All applicable triggering criteria must be satisfied before
the dialogue is established with the gsmSCF.

e CAMEL capability handling. It gives the CAMEL phase associated to the T-CSI/VT-CSlI (CAMEL phasel, or
phase2, or phase3).

* The CSl state indicates whether the T-CSI/VT-CSlI is active or not.

» Natification flag. The notification flag indicates whether the change of the T-CSI/VT-CSl shall trigger Notification
on Change of Subscriber data.

**** End of modified section ***
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**** Eirst modified section ***

2.14.2 Other Data stored in the HLR

2.14.2.2 Supported CAMEL Phases

The HLR shall store the supported CAMEL Phases of the VLR where the subscriber is currently registered and the
SGSN where the subscriber is currently attached.

The following variables are required:
* VLR Supported CAMEL Phases
*  SGSN Supported CAMEL Phases

The HLR does not store the Supported CAMEL Phases of the GM SC, since a subscriber is not permanently registered
at aGMSC.

2.14.2.2A Supported CAMEL4 Subsets

The HLR shall store the supported CAMEL4 Subsets of the VLR where the subscriber is currently registered and the
SGSN where the subscriber is currently attached.

The following variables are required:

* VLR Supported CAMEL4 Subsets

e SGSN Supported CAMEL4 Subsets

The HLR does not store the Supported CAMEL4 Subsets of the GM SC, since a subscriber is not permanently registered
at aGMSC.

2.14.2.3 UG-CSI

The USSD general CAMEL service(UG-CSl) isalso stored in the HLR. Thisdatais used on USSD request receipt from
the MS. It consists of alist of:

e aservice code. The service code defines a specific application in the gsmSCF,;

* agsmSCFaddress. It isthe gsmSCF address (E.164 number) where the USSD application istreated for this
subscriber.

2.14.2.4 gsmSCF address for CSI

Thisinformation element contains the list of gsmSCF address(E164 address) to which Notification on Change of
Subscriber Datais to be sent.
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5.1 Non-GPRS Network Access Mode Data Storage

Table 1: Overview of data stored for non-GPRS Network Access Mode (CS)

PARAMETER

| SUBCLAUSE [HLR | VLR [TYPE]

IMSI

Network Access Mode

International MS ISDN number
multinumbering MSISDNs

Basic MSISDN indicator

MSISDN-Alert indicator

TMSI

LMSI

Mobile Station Category

LMU Identifier

RAND, SRES and Kc

RAND, XRES, CK, IK and AUTN
Ciphering Key Sequence Number

Key Set Identifier (KSI)

MSRN

Location Area Identity

VLR number

MSC number

HLR number

Subscription restriction

RSZI lists

Zone Code List

MSC area restricted flag

LA not allowed flag

ODB-induced barring data

Roaming restriction due to unsupported feature
Cell Global ID or Service Area ID

LSA Identity

LSA Priority

LSA Preferential Access Indicator

LSA Active Mode Support Indicator
LSA Only Access Indicator

LSA Active Mode Indicator

VPLMN Identifier

Provision of bearer service

Provision of teleservice

BC allocation

IMSI detached flag

Confirmed by Radio Contact indicator
Subscriber Data Confirmed by HLR indicator
Location Information Confirmed in HLR indicator
Check SS indicator

MS purged for non-GPRS flag

MNRR

Subscriber status

Barring of outgoing calls

Barring of incoming calls

Barring of roaming

Barring of premium rate calls

Barring of supplementary service management
Barring of registration of call forwarding
Barring of invocation of call transfer
Operator determined barring PLMN-specific data
Notification to CSE flag for ODB
gsmSCF address list for ODB
Handover Number

Messages Waiting Data

Mobile Station Not Reachable Flag
Memory Capacity Exceeded Flag

2111
2.1.1.2
212
213
2131
2132
214
2.18
221
222
2.3.1
2.3.2
233
234
24.1
242
2.45
2.4.6
2.4.7
2.4.10
24111
24112
24.12
2.4.13
24151
2.4.15.2
2.4.16
24171
24.17.2
2.4.17.2A
2.4.17.2B
24173
2.4.17.4
24175
251
252
253
27.1
2741
2742
2743
2.7.4.4
275
2.7.7
281
2821
2.8.2.2
2.8.23
28.24
2.8.25
2.8.2.6
2.8.2.7
2.8.3
284
2.8.5
29.1
2.10.1
2.10.2
2.10.3
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PARAMETER

| SUBCLAUSE | HLR | VLR |[TYPE]|

Trace Reference

Trace Type

Operations Systems Identity

HLR Trace Type

MAP Error On Trace

Trace Activated in VLR

Foreign Subscriber Registered in VLR

VGCS Group Membership List

VBS Group Membership List

Broadcast Call Initiation Allowed List

Originating CAMEL Subscription Information (O-CSl)

Terminating CAMEL Subscription Information (T-CSl)

VMSC Terminating CAMEL Subscription Information (VT-CSI)

Location Information/Subscriber state Information

USSD CAMEL subscription information(U-CSlI)

SS invocation notification (SS-CSl)

Translation information flag(TIF-CSI)

Dialled service CAMEL Subscription Information (D-CSlI)

USSD General CAMEL service information (UG-CSI)
CR Editor's Note: the correct reference for USSD above

should be 2.14.2.4 and not 2.14.2

O-CSI Negotiated CAMEL Capability Handling
SS-CSI Negotiated CAMEL Capability Handling
VT-CSI Negotiated CAMEL Capability Handling
Short Message Service CAMEL Subscription Information(MO-
SMS-CSI)
Short Message Service CAMEL Subscription Information(MT-
SMS-CSI)
CR editor's note: delete this empty row

MO-SMS-CSI VLR Negotiated CAMEL Capability Handling
MT-SMS-CSI VLR Negotiated CAMEL Capability Handling
M-CSI Negotiated CAMEL Capability Handling

VLR Supported CAMEL Phases

VLR Supported CAMEL4 Subsets

GsmSCF address for CSI

IST Alert Timer

Privacy Exception List

GMLC Numbers

MO-LR List

Age Indicator

CS Allocation/Retention priority

2111
2.11.2
2113
2114
2.11.5
2.11.6
2.11.7
2121
2122
21221
2.141.1/3.1
21412
2.14.1.2/3.2
2.141.3
2.141.4
2.14.1.5/3.2
2.14.1.6/3.6
2.14.1.11/3.7
2.142

21421
2.14.21
21421

2.14.1.8/2.14.3.

5

2.14.1.9/2.14.3.

6

21421
21421
21421
2.142.3
2.14.2.2A
2.14.2.4
2.15.1
2.16.1.1
2.16.1.2
2.16.1.3
2171
2.18.1
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**** Next modified section ***
5.2 GPRS Network Access Mode Storage
Table 2: Overview of data used for GPRS Network Access Mode
PARAMETER | Subclause | HLR | VLR |  SGSN GGSN | TYPE

IMSI 2111 M M M M P
Network Access Mode 2.11.2 M - C notel - P
International MS ISDN number 212 M M M - T
multinumbering MSISDNs 2.1.3 C - - T
Basic MSISDN indicator 2131 C - - - T.
MSISDN-Alert indicator 2132 C - - - T
P-TMSI 2.1.5 - - C - T
TLLI 2.1.6 - - C - T
Random TLLI 217 - - C - T
IMEI 2.1.9 - - C - T
RAND/SRES and Kc 231 - C - T
RAND, XRES, CK, IK, AUTN 232 M - C - T
Ciphering Key Sequence Number 233 - - M - T
Key Set Identifier (KSI) 234 - - M - T
Selected Ciphering Algorithm 2.35 - - M - T
Current Kc 2.3.6 - M - T
P-TMSI Signature 2.3.7 - - C - T
Routing Area Identity 2.4.3 - - M - T
VLR Number 245 M - C note2 - T
SGSN Number 2.48.1 M C note2 - - T
GGSN Number 2.4.8.2 M - - - P
RSZI Lists 24111 C - - - P
Zone Code List 24112 - - C - P
LA not allowed flag 2.4.13 - - M - T
SGSN area restricted flag 2.4.14 M - - - T
Roaming Restriction in the SGSN .. 2.4.15.2 M - M - T
Cell Global ID or Service Area ID 2.4.16 - - C - T
LSA Identity 24171 C C C - P
LSA Priority 2.4.17.2 C C C - P
LSA Preferential Access Indicator 2.4.17.2A Cc Cc Cc P
LSA Active Mode Support Indicator 2.4.17.2B C C C P
LSA Only Access Indicator 2.4.17.3 C C C - P
LSA Active Mode Indicator 2.4.17.4 C C C - P
VPLMN Identifier 24175 C - - - P
Provision of teleservice 252 C - C - P
Transfer of SM option 25.4 M - - - P
MNRG 2.7.2 M - M M T
MM State 2.7.3 - - M - T
Subscriber Data Confirmed by HLR Indicator 2.7.4.2 - - M - T
Location Info Confirmed by HLR Indicator 2743 - - M - T
MS purged for GPRS flag 2.7.6 M - - - T
MNRR 2.7.7 C - - - T
Subscriber Status 2.8.1 C - C - P
Barring of outgoing calls 2.8.21 C - - P
Barring of roaming 2.8.2.3 C - C - P
Barring of Packet Oriented Services 2.8.2.8 C - C - P
ODB PLMN-specific data 2.8.3 C - C - P
Notification to CSE flag for ODB 2.8.4 C - - - T
gsmSCF address list for ODB 2.8.5 C - - - P
Trace Activated in SGSN 2.11.7 C - C - P
PDP Type 2.13.1 C - C M P
PDP Address 2.13.2 C - C M P
NSAPI 2.13.3 - - C C T
PDP State 2.13.4 - - C - T
New SGSN Address 2.135 - - C - T
Access Point Name 2.13.6 C - C C PIT
GGSN Address in Use 2.13.7 - - C - T
VPLMN Address Allowed 2.13.8 C - C - P
Dynamic Address 2.13.9 - - - C T
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PARAMETER | Subclause | HLR | VLR | SGSN GGSN | TYPE
SGSN Address 2.13.10 - - M T
GGSN-list 2.13.11 M - - T
Quality of Service Subscribed 2.13.12 C C - P
Quality of Service Requested 2.13.13 - C - T
Quality of Service Negotiated 2.13.14 - C M T
SND 2.13.15 - Cc Cc T
SNU 2.13.16 C C T
DRX Parameters 2.13.17 - M - T
Compression 2.13.18 - Cc - T
NGAF 2.13.19 - note2 T
Classmark 2.13.20 - M - T
TID 2.13.21 - Cc Cc T
Radio Priority 2.13.22 - C - T
Radio Priority SMS 2.13.23 - C - T
PDP Context Identifier 2.13.24 C C - T
PDP Context Charging Characteristics 2.13.25 C C C P
GPRS CAMEL Subscription Information (GPRS-CSI) 2.14.1.10/2.1 C C - Cc
4.4.4

MO Short Message Service CAMEL Subscription 2.14.1.8/2.14. C Cc - Cc
Information(MO-SMS-CSI) 4.1

MT Short Message Service CAMEL Subscription 2.14.1.9/2.14. C C - C
Information(MT-SMS-CSI) 4.2.

MO-SMS-CSI SGSN Negotiated CAMEL Capability 2.14.2.1 C - - P
Handling

MT-SMS-CSI SGSN Negotiated CAMEL Capability 2.14.2.1 C - - P
Handling

CR editor's note: delete this and the following
empty rows.

Mobility Management for GPRS event notification 2.14.1.12/2.14. C C - C
(MG-CSI) 4.4

MG-CSI Negotiated CAMEL Capability Handling 21421 C - - P
GPRS-CSI Negotiated CAMEL Capability Handling  2.14.2.1 C - T
SGSN Supported CAMEL Phases 2.14.2.3 C - T
SGSN Supported CAMEL4 Subsets 2.14.2.2A C - - T
GsmSCF address for CSI 2.14.2.4 C - - P
Age Indicator 2.16.1 C C - T
Subscribed Charging Characteristics 2.19.1 C C C P
Privacy Exception List 2.16.1.1 C C - P
GMLC Numbers 2.16.1.2 C C - P
MO-LR List 2.16.1.3 C C - P

The HLR column indicates only GPRS related use, i.e. if the HLR uses a parameter in non-GPRS Network Access

Mode but not in GPRS Network Access Mode, it is not mentioned in this table 2.

Note1l: Thisparameter isrelevant in the SGSN only when the Gsinterface isinstalled.

Note2: TheVLR columnisapplicableif Gsinterfaceisinstalled. It only indicates GPRS related data to be stored

and isonly relevant to GPRS subscribers registered in VLR.

For special condition of storage seein clause 2. See clause 3 for explanation of M, C, T and Pin table 2.
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**x* Eirst modified section ***

2.14 Data related to CAMEL

2.14.1.7 Mobility Management event notification (M-CSI)
This data indicates which Mobility Management events shall be reported to the gsmSCF. It consists of:

e gsSMSCF address: thisis the address of the gsmSCF where the Mobility Management event notification shall be
sent to. The gsmSCF addressisin E.164 format.

»  ServiceKeyServiceKey: the servicekKeyserviceKey isincluded in the notification to the gsmSCF and indicates
to the gsmSCF which Service Logic shall be applied.

* Mobility Management Triggers: these triggers define which Mobility Managements events shall be reported to
the gsmSCF. The mobility managements triggers may contain one or any combination of the following
elements:

- Location update in the same VLR service area;
- Location update to another VLR service areg;
- IMS| attach;
- MSinitiated IMSI detach (explicit detach);
- Network initiated IMSI detach (implicit detach).
* TheCSl dtate, indicates whether the M-CSl is active or not.

» Notification flag. The notification flag indicates whether the change of M-CSlI shall trigger Notification on
Change of Subscriber data.

2.14.1.8 Mobile Originated Short Message Service CAMEL Subscription Information
(MO-SMS-CSI)

This data defines the contents of the MO SMS CAMEL subscription information. The MO SMS CAMEL Subscription
Information is used for the following interworking:

e Interworking between gsmSCF and gsmSSF, for CAMEL control of circuit switched MO SMS;
* Interworking between gsmSCF and gprsSSF, for CAMEL control of packet switched MO SMS.
MO-SMS-CSI consists of the following data items:

 TDPList. The TDPlistisalist of SMS TDP descriptions. Each TDP description contains the following
elements:

1. DPValue. The DP value identifiesthe DP inthe MO SMS State Model where service triggering may take
place.
For MO-SMS-CS, the only allowed DP valueis SMS _Collected _Info.

2. gsmSCF Address. The gsmSCF address is the address (E164 number) of the gsmSCF where the MO SMS
CAMEL Service associated with this TDP, islocated for this subscriber.

3. ServiceKeyServiceKey. The serviceeyserviceKey identifies to the gsmSCF the service logic that shall be
applied.

4. Default SMS handling. The default SM S handling indicates whether the MO SM'S submission request shall
be rejected or continued in the case of error in the dialogue between the gsmSSF and gsmSCF or between
the gprsSSF and gsmSCF;
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2.14.1.9

MO SMS service. The CAMEL Capability Handling for MO-SM S-CSI shall have the value CAMEL phase 3.

* CSl state: indicates whether the MO--SMS-CSl is active or not.

Notification flag indicates whether the change of the SMS-CSI shall trigger Notification on change of subscriber
Data or not.

Mobile Terminating Short Message Service CAMEL Subscription Information
(MT-SMS-CSI)

This data defines the contents of the mobile terminating short message service CAMEL subscription information. The
MT-SMS-CSI CAMEL Subscription Information is used for the following interworking:

I nterworking between gsmSCF and gsmSSF, for CAMEL control of circuit switched MT SMS;

Interworking between gsmSCF and gprsSSF, for CAMEL control of packet switched MT SMS.

MT-SMS-CSI consists of the following data items:

TDP List. The TDPlistisalist of MT SMS TDP descriptions. Each TDP description contains the following
elements:

1. DPValue. The DP valueidentifiesthe DPinthe MT SMS State Model where service triggering may take place.
For MT-SMS-CSl, the only allowed DP value is DP SM S-Délivery-Request

2. gsmSCF Address. The gsmSCF address is the address (E164 number) of the gsmSCF wherethe MT SMS
CAMEL Service associated with this TDP, islocated for this subscriber.

3. ServiceKeyServiceKey. The serviceeyserviceKey identifies to the gsmSCF the service logic that shall be
applied.

4. Default SM S handling. The default SM S handling indicates whether the MT SMS delivery request shall be

rejected or continued in the case of error in the dialogue between the gsmSSF and gsmSCF or between the
gprsSSF and gsmSCF-.

5. DP criterion. The DP criterion indicates on which criterion the gsmSSF shall access the gsmSCF. A DP criterion

is associated with each TDP. For MT-SM S the DP criterion isthe TDPU type. The criterion may be absent.

TDP Triggering Criterion ServiceKey gsmSCF | Default SMS
address Handling
DP SMS-Delivery TDPU type One serviceKey |One E164 |One Default
Request gsmSCF |SMS handling
address

CAMEL Capability Handling. CAMEL Capability Handling indicates the CAMEL Phase that is required for the
MT SMS service. The CAMEL Capability Handling for MT-SMS-CSI shall have the value CAMEL phase 4.

CSl state: indicates whether the MT-SMS-CS is active or not.

Notification flag indicates whether the change of the MT-SMS-CSI shall trigger Notification on change of
subscriber Data or not.

2.14.1.10 GPRS CAMEL Subscription Information (GPRS-CSI)

This data defines the contents of the GPRS CAMEL subscription information. The GPRS CAMEL Subscription
Information is used for the feHlowing-interworking:

Hinterworking between gsmSCF and gprsSSF, for CAMEL control of packet switch call.

GPRS-CSl consists of the following data items:
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CAMEL Capability Handling. CAMEL Capability Handling indicates the CAMEL Phase that is required for the
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« TDPList. The TDPlistisalist of GPRS TDP descriptions. Each TDP description contains the following
elements:

1. DPValue. The DP value identifies the DP in the GPRS State Model where service triggering may take
place.

2. gsmSCF Address. The gsmSCF address is the address (E164 number) of the gsmSCF where the GPRS
CAMEL Service associated with this TDP, islocated for this subscriber.

3. ServiceKey. The serviceKey identifies to the gsmSCF the service logic that shall be applied.

4. Default GPRS handling. The default GPRS handling indicates whether the GPRS submission request shall
be rejected or continued in the case of error in the dial ogue between the gprsSSF and gsmSCF-.

« CAMEL Capability Handling. CAMEL Capability Handling indicates the CAMEL Phase that is required for
the GPRS service. The CAMEL Capability Handling for GPRS-CSI shall have the value CAMEL phase 3.

* TheCS state indicates whether the GPRS-CSI is active or not.
»  The notification flag indicates whether the change of the GPRS-CSI shall trigger Notification on change of
subscriber Data or not.
2.14.1.11  Dialled service CAMEL Subscription Information (D-CSI)

This data defines the contents of the dialled service CAMEL subscription information used to interwork with the
gsmSCF for MO and MF call. It is applicable at TDP Analysed Info. It consists of:

- DPCCriterialist. Thisconsists of 1 to 10 entries. Each entry shall contain the following items:

1. DP Criterion. It indicates when the gsmSSF shall request gsmSCF for instructions. It is a destination
number.

2. A gsmSCF address. It is the gsmSCF address (E164 number) where this Subscribed Dialled CAMEL service
istreated for the subscriber. A gsmSCF address is associated to each DP Criterion.

3. A serviceKey. The serviceKey identifies to the gsmSCF the service logic. A serviceKey is associated to
each DP Criterion.

4. A default Call Handling. It indicates whether the call shall be released or continued as requested in case of
error in the gsmSSF to gsmSCF dialogue. A default Call Handling is associated to each DP Criterion.

e« CAMEL capability handling. It indicates the CAMEL phase associated to the D-CSI (CAMEL phase3 shall
be indicated).

* CSl state: indicates whether the D-CSl is active or not.

» Notification Flag. It indicates whether the change of the D-CSI shall trigger the Notification on Change of
Subscriber Data.

2.14.1.12  Mobility Management for GPRS event notification (MG-CSI)

This data indicates which Mobility Management for GPRS subscriber events shall be reported to the gsmSCF. It
consists of:

» gsMSCF address: thisisthe address of the gsmSCF where the Mobility Management event notification shall be sent
to. The gsmSCF addressisin E.164 format.

» ServiceKey: the serviceKey isincluded in the notification to the gsmSCF and indicates to the gsmSCF which
Service Logic shall be applied.

« Mobility Management Triggers: these triggers define which Mobility Managements events shall be reported to the
gsmSCF. The mobility management triggers may contain one or any combination of the following elements:

- GPRSRouteing area update of MSto a different SGSN service areg;
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- GPRS Aattach ef- MSfor GPRSsubseriber (e.g. MS switched on, successful routeing area update after

network initiated detach);

- MSinitiated GPRS detach (e.g. MS switched off);

- Network-initiated GPRS-detach-transfer to the "not reacheable for paging" state (the network has not received

aperiodic routeing area update from the M S and assumes that the M S is unreacheable).

* The CSl state indicates whether the MG-CSl is active or not.

» Natification flag. The notification flag indicates whether the change of MG-CSI shall trigger Notification on Change

of Subscriber data.

2.14.2 Other Data stored in the HLR

2.14.2.1

Negotiated CAMEL Capability Handling

The HLR shall have a set of negotiated CAMEL Capability Handling variables. Each CSI that may be downloaded to
the VLR or to the SGSN shall have a negotiated CAMEL Capability Handling (CCH) variable associated with it.

The negotiated CCH variable for a CSl indicates what CAMEL Phaseisindicated in that CSl inthe VLR or SGSN.

When the negotiated CCH variable has avalue NULL, it indicates that the given CSI has not been downloaded to the

VLR or SGSN.

The following table shows the negotiated CAMEL Capability Handling variables.

Variable name Associated CSI | CSl stored in | Allowable values for
negotiated CCH

O-CSI Negotiated CAMEL Capability Handling O-Csl VLR NULL, 1,2 3,4
D-CSI Negotiated CAMEL Capability Handling D-CsSI VLR NULL, 3, 4
SS-CSI Negotiated CAMEL Capability Handling SS-Csli VLR NULL, 2, 3,4
VT-CSI Negotiated CAMEL Capability Handling VT-CSI VLR NULL, 3,4
MO-SMS-CSI VLR Negotiated CAMEL Capability Handling |MO-SMS-CSI VLR NULL, 34
MT-SMS-CSI VLR Negotiated CAMEL Capability Handling [MT-SMS-CSI VLR NULL, 4
M-CSI Negotiated CAMEL Capability Handling M-CSI VLR NULL, 3,4
MG-CSI Negotiated CAMEL Capability Handling MG-CSI SGSN NULL, 4
MO-SMS-CSI SGSN Negotiated CAMEL Capability MO-SMS-CSI SGSN NULL, 3
Handling
MT-SMS-CSI SGSN Negotiated CAMEL Capability Handling|MT-SMS-CSI SGSN NULL, 4
GPRS-CSI Negotiated CAMEL Capability Handling GPRS-CSI SGSN NULL, 3

There is no negotiated CAMEL Capability handling variable associated with TIF-CSl.

The HLR does not store a Negotiated CAMEL Capability Handling for CSlsthat are sent to the GM SC, since a

subscriber is not permanently registered in a GMSC.

2.14.2.2 Supported CAMEL Phases

The HLR shall store the supported CAMEL Phases of the VLR where the subscriber is currently registered and the

SGSN where the subscriber is currently attached.
The following variables are required:
* VLR Supported CAMEL Phases

e SGSN Supported CAMEL Phases
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The HLR does not store the Supported CAMEL Phases of the GM SC, since a subscriber is not permanently registered
at aGMSC.
2.14.2.3 UG-CSI

The USSD general CAMEL service(UG-CSl) isalso stored in the HLR. Thisdatais used on USSD request receipt from
the MS. It consists of alist of:

e aservice code. The service code defines a specific application in the gsmSCF,;
e agsmSCFaddress. It isthe gsmSCF address (E.164 number) where the USSD application istreated for this
subscriber.
2.14.2.4 gsmSCF address for CSI

Thisinformation element contains the list of gsmSCF address(E164 address) to which Notification on Change of
Subscriber Datais to be sent.

2.14.3 Subscriber data stored in VLR

2.14.3.1 Originating CAMEL Subscription Information (O-CSl)
The Originating CAMEL Subscription Information (O-CSl) are stored inthe VLR.

This data defines the contents of the originating CAMEL subscription information used to interwork with the gsmSCF
for MO and CF calls. It consists of:

« ATDPIist: The TDP listisalist of TDP descriptions. Each TDP description contains the following elements:

1. DPValue. The DP value identifiesthe DP in the MO State Model where service triggering may take place.
For O-CSl, the allowed DP value are DP Collected info, DP Route Select Failure.

2. A gsmSCF address. It is the gsmSCF address (E164 number) where the CAMEL service is treated for the
subscriber. A gsmSCF address is associated to each serviceKey.

3. A serviceKey. The serviceKey identifies to the gsmSCF the service logic.. A serviceKey is associated to
each TDP.

4. A default Call Handling. The default call handling indicates whether the call shall be released or continued
as requested in case of error in the gsmSSF to gsmSCF dialogue. A default Call Handling is associated to
each serviceKey.

5. DPcriteria: The DP criteriaindicates on which criteria the gsmSSF shall access the gsmSCF. DP criteriais
associated to each TDP.

* CAMEL capability handling. It gives the CAMEL phase associated to the O-CS| (CAMEL phasel, or phase2,
or phase3).
2.14.3.2 VMSC Terminating CAMEL Subscription Information (VT-CSI)

This data defines the contents of the visited terminating CAMEL subscription information used by the VM SC to
interwork with the gsmSCF for an MT call. It consists of:

e ATDPIist. The TDPlist isalist of TDP descriptions. Each TDP description contains the following elements:

1. DPValue. The DP valueidentifiesthe DPinthe MT State Model where service triggering may take place.
For VT-CSlI, the allowed DP value are DP Terminating Attempt Authorised, DP T_Busy, DP T_No_Answer.

2. A gsmSCF address. It is the gsmSCF address (E164 number) where the CAMEL service is treated for the
subscriber. A gsmSCF address is associated to each serviceKey.

3. A serviceKey. The serviceKey identifies to the gsmSCF the service logic. A serviceKey is associated to
each TDP.
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4. A default Call Handling. The default call handling indicates whether the call shall be released or continued
as requested in case of error in the gsmSSF to gsmSCF dialogue. A default Call Handling is associated to
each serviceKey.

5. DPcriteria: The DP criteriaindicates on which criteria the gsmSSF shall access the gsmSCF.

e CAMEL capability handling. It givesthe CAMEL phase associated to the VT-CSI. It is CAMEL phase3.

2.14.3.3 Supplementary Service invocation notification(SS-CSI)
Thisdatais used to notify the gsmSCF about Supplementary Service invocation. It consists of :
- anetification criterion, which may be ECT, CD or MPTY

- agsmSCFaddress. It isthe gsmSCF address (E164 number) where the notification of the Supplementary service
invocation is treated for this subscriber.

2.14.3.4 Mobility Management event notification (M-CSI)
This data indicates which Mobility Management events shall be reported to the gsmSCF. It consists of:

e gsMSCF address: Thisisthe address of the gsmSCF where the Mobility Management event notification shall be
sent to. The gsmSCF address must be in E.164 format.

» ServiceKeyServiceKey: The serviceKeyserviceKey isincluded in the notification to the gsmSCF and indicates
to the gsmSCF which Service Logic shall be applied.

» Mobility Management Triggers. These triggers define which Maobility Managements events shall be reported to
the gsmSCF. The mobility managements triggers may contain one or any combination of the following elements:

- Location update in the same VLR service area;
- Location update to another VLR service areg;
- IMS attach;
- MSinitiated IMSI detach (explicit detach);
- Network initiated IMSI detach (implicit detach).
2.14.35 Mobile Originating Short Message Service CAMEL Subscription Information
(MO-SMS-CSI)

This data defines the contents of the MO SMS CAMEL subscription information used for the interworkingbetween
gsmSCF and gsmSSF, for CAMEL control of circuit switched MO SMS.

MO-SMS-CSI consists of the following data items:

e TDPList. The TDPlistisalist of SMS TDP descriptions. Each TDP description contains the following
elements:
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1. DPValue. The DP value identifiesthe DP in the MO SMS State Model where service triggering may take

place.
For MO-SMS-CSl, the only allowed DP value is SMS Collected Info.

2. gsmSCF Address. The gsmSCF addess is the address (E164 number) of the gsmSCF.

3. ServiceKeyServiceKey. The serviceeyserviceKey identifies to the gsmSCF the service logic that shall be
applied.

4. Default SMS handling. The default SM S handling indicates whether the MO SM'S submission request shall
be rejected or continued in the case of error in the dialogue between the gsmSSF and gsmSCF or between
the gprsSSF and gsmSCF;

» CAMEL Capability Handling. CAMEL Capability Handling indicates the CAMEL Phase that is required for the
MO SMS service.
The CAMEL Capability Handling for MO-SM S-CSl shall have the value CAMEL phase 3.

2.14.3.6 Mobile Terminating Short Message Service CAMEL Subscription Information
(MT-SMS-CSI)

This data defines the contents of the mobile terminating short message service CAMEL subscription information. The
MT-SMS-CSI CAMEL Subscription Information is used for interworking between gsmSCF and gsmSSF, for CAMEL
control of circuit switched MT SMS.

MT-SMS-CSI consists of the following data items:

e TDPList. The TDPlistisalist of MT SMS TDP descriptions. Each TDP description contains the following
elements:

1. DPValue. The DPvaueidentifiesthe DPinthe MT SMS State Model where service triggering may take place.
For MT-SMS-CSl, the only allowed DP valueis SMS-Delivery-Request

2. gsmSCF Address. The gsmSCF address is the address (E164 number) of the gsmSCF wherethe MT SMS
CAMEL Service associated with this TDP, islocated for this subscriber.

3. ServiceKey. The serviceKey identifies to the gsmSCF the service logic that shall be applied.

4. Default SM S handling. The default SM S handling indicates whether the MT SMS delivery request shall be
rejected or continued in the case of error in the dialogue between the gsmSSF and gsmSCF or between the
gprsSSF and gsmSCF

5. . DPcriterion. The DP criterion indicates on which criterion the gsmSSF shall access the gsmSCF. A DP
criterion is associated with each TDP. For MT-SM S the DP criterion isthe TDPU type. The criterion may be

absent.
TDP Triggering Criterion ServiceKey gsmSCF | Default SMS
address Handling
DP SMS-Delivery TDPU type One serviceKey |One E164 |One Default
Request gsmSCF |SMS handling
address

 CAMEL Capability Handling. CAMEL Capability Handling indicates the CAMEL Phase that is required for the
MT SMS service. The CAMEL Capability Handling for MT-SMS-CSI shall have the value CAMEL phase 4.

2.14.3.7 Dialled service CAMEL Subscription Information (D-CSI)

This data defines the contents of the dialled service CAMEL subscription information used to interwork with the
gsmSCF for MO and MF call. It is applicable at TDP Analysed Info. It consists of:

e DPCCriterialigt, this consists of 1 to 10 entries containing : DP Criterion: It indicates when the gsmSSF shall
request gsmSCF for instructions.
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1. A gsmSCF address. It isthe gsmSCF address (E164 number) where this Subscribed Dialled CAMEL service
istreated for the subscriber. A gsmSCF address is associated to each DP Criterion.

2. A serviceKey. The serviceKey identifies to the gsmSCF the service logic. A serviceKey is associated to
each DP Criterion.

3. A default Call Handling. It indicates whether the call shall be released or continued as requested in case of
error in the gsmSSF to gsmSCF dialogue. A default Call Handling is associated to each DP Criterion.

* CAMEL capahility handling. It indicates the CAMEL phase associated to the D-CSI (CAMEL phase3 shall be
indicated).

2.14.3.8 Translation Information flag (TIF-CSI)

Thisflag is used to indicate that the VLR shall not attempt to perform any actions on the deflected to number (DTN).
2.14.4 Data stored in SGSN

2.14.4.1 Mobile Originating Short Message Service CAMEL Subscription Information
(MO-SMS-CSI)

This data defines the contents of the MO SMS CAMEL subscription information. The MO-SMS-CSl in SGSN is used
for the Interworking between SGSN and gsmSCF, for CAMEL control of packet switched MO SMS.

MO-SMS-CSI consists of the following data items:

e« TDPList. The TDPlistisalist of SMS TDP descriptions. Each TDP description contains the following
elements:

1. DPValue. The DP value identifiesthe DPinthe MO SMS State Model where service triggering may take
place.
For MO-SMS-CSl, the only allowed DP value is SMS Collected Info.

2. gsmSCF Address. The gsmSCF addess is the address (E.164 number) of the gsmSCF where the MO SMS
CAMEL Service associated with this TDP, islocated for this subscriber.

3. ServiceKeyServiceKey. The serviceKeyserviceKey identifies to the gsmSCF the service logic that shall be
applied.

4. Default SMS handling. The default SM S handling indicates whether the MO SM'S submission request shall
be rejected or continued in the case of error in the dial ogue between the gprsSSF and gsmSCF.

» CAMEL Capability Handling. CAMEL Capability Handling indicates the CAMEL Phase that is required for the
MO SMS service.
The CAMEL Capability Handling for MO-SMS-CSl in SGSN shall have the value CAMEL phase 3.

2.14.4.2. Mobile Terminating Short Message Service CAMEL Subscription Information
(MT-SMS-CSI)

This data defines the contents of the mobile terminating short message service CAMEL subscription information. The
MT-SMS-CSI CAMEL Subscription Information is used for the I nterworking between gsmSCF and gprsSSF, for
CAMEL control of packet switched MT SMS.

MT-SMS-CSI consists of the following data items:

e« TDPList. The TDPlistisalist of MT SMS TDP descriptions. Each TDP description contains the following
elements:

1. DPValue. The DPvaueidentifiesthe DPinthe MT SMS State Model where service triggering may take place.
For MT-SMS-CSl, the only allowed DP valueis SMS-Delivery-Request
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gsmSCF Address. The gsmSCF address is the address (E164 number) of the gsmSCF where the MT SMS
CAMEL Service associated with this TDP, is located for this subscriber.

Service KeyServiceKey. The service KeyserviceK ey identifies to the gsmSCF the service logic that shall be
applied.

Default SM S handling. The default SM S handling indicates whether the MT SMS delivery request shall be
rejected or continued in the case of error in the dialogue between the gprsSSF and gsmSCF.

DP criterion. The DP criterion indicates on which criterion the gsmSSF shall access the gsmSCF. A DP criterion
is associated with each TDP. For MT-SM S the DP criterion isthe TDPU type. The criterion may be absent.

TDP Triggering Criterion ServiceKey gsmSCF | Default SMS
address Handling
DP SMS-Delivery TDPU type One serviceKey |One E164 |One Default
Request gsmSCF |SMS handling
address

CAMEL Capability Handling. CAMEL Capability Handling indicates the CAMEL Phase that is required for the
MT SMS service. The CAMEL Capability Handling for MT-SMS-CSI shall have the value CAMEL phase 4.

2.14.4.3 GPRS CAMEL Subscription Information (GPRS-CSI)

This data defines the contents of the GPRS CAMEL subscription information. The GPRS CAMEL Subscription
Information is used for the interworkingbetween gsmSCF and gprsSSF, for CAMEL control of packet switch call.

The GPRS-CSI consists of the following data items:

TDP List. The TDP list isalist of GPRS TDP descriptions. Each TDP description contains the following
elements:

1. DPValue. The DP value identifies the DP in the GPRS State Model where service triggering may take
place.

2. gsmSCF Address. The gsmSCF address is the address (E164 number) of the gsmSCF where the GPRS
CAMEL Service associated with this TDP, islocated for this subscriber.

3. ServiceKey. The serviceKey identifies to the gsmSCF the service logic that shall be applied.

4. Default GPRS handling. The default GPRS handling indicates whether the GPRS submission request shall
be rejected or continued in the case of error in the dial ogue between the gprsSSF and gsmSCF-.

CAMEL Capability Handling. CAMEL Capability Handling indicates the CAMEL Phase that is required for the
GPRS service. The CAMEL Capability Handling for GPRS-CSI in SGSN shall have the value CAMEL phase 3.

2.14.4.4 Mobility Management for GPRS event notification (MG-CSI)

This data indicates which Mobility Management for GPRS events shall be reported to the gsmSCF. It consists of:

e gsMSCF address: Thisisthe address of the gsmSCF where the Mobility Management for GPRS event notification
shall be sent to. The gsmSCF address must be in E.164 format.

» ServiceKey: The serviceKey isincluded in the notification to the gsmSCF and indicates to the gsmSCF which
Service Logic shall be applied.

» Mobility Management Triggers. These triggers define which Mobility Management events shall be reported to the
gsmSCF. The mobility management triggers may contain one or any combination of the following elements:

- GPRSRouteing area update of MSto a different SGSN service areg;

- GPRS-Routeing area update of MS within the same SGSN service areg;
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- GPRS attach (e.qg. MS switched on, successful routeing area update after network initiated detach);
detach):
- MSHinitiated GPRS detach (e.g. MS switched off);

- Network-initiated GPRS-detach transfer to the "not reacheable for paging" state (the network has not
received a periodic routeing area update from the M S and assumes that the M S is unreacheable).
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**** First modified section ****

7.6.3.30 Subscriber State

This parameter indicates the state of the M S as defined in 3GPP TS 23.018 [97].

7.6.3.31 Requested Info

This parameter indicates the subscriber information being requested as defined in 3GPP +S-TS 23.018-018 [97]_and&
3GPP TS 23.078[98].

7.6.3.32 Suppression of Announcement

This parameter indicatesif the announcement or tones shall be suppressed as defined in 3GPP TS 23.078.

**** Next modified section ****

8.11 Subscriber Information services

8.11.1 MAP-ANY-TIME-INTERROGATION service

8.11.1.1 Definition

This serviceis used by the gsmSCF, to request information (e.g. subscriber state and location) from the HLR or the
GMLC at any time.

When this serviceis used to the HLR, the subscriber state or location may be requested.
When this service is used to the GMLC, only the location may be requested.

The MAP-ANY -TIME-INTERROGATION serviceis a confirmed service using the service primitives defined in
table 8.11/1.

8.11.1.2 Service primitives

Table 8.11/1: Any_Time_Interrogation

Parameter name Request | Indication Response Confirm
Invoke id M M(=) M(=) M(=)
Requested Info M M(=)
gsmSCF-Address M M(=)

IMSI C C(=)

MSISDN C C(=2)

Location Information C C(=3)
Location Information for C C(=)
GPRS

Subscriber State C C(=)
IMEI C C(=
MS Classmark 2 C C(=)
GPRS MS Class C C(=
User error C C(=)
Provider error o)

***x* Next modified section ****

CR page 2
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8.11.2 MAP-PROVIDE-SUBSCRIBER-INFO service

8.11.2.1 Definition

This serviceis used to request information (e.g. subscriber state and location) from the VLR or SGSN at any time.

The MAP-PROVIDE-SUBSCRIBER-INFO serviceis a confirmed service using the primitives defined in table 8.11/2.
8.11.2.2 Service primitives

Table 8.11/2: Provide_Subscriber_Information

Parameter name Request | Indication Response Confirm
Invoke id M M(=) M(=) M(=)
Requested Info M M(=)

IMSI M M(=)

LMSI U 0o

Location Information C C(=)
Location Information for C C(=)
GPRS

Subscriber State C C(=)
IMEI ] C(=)
MS Classmark 2 C C(=)
GPRS MS Class C C(=
User error C C(=)
Provider error o

*»*** Next modified section ****

17.7  MAP constants and data types

17.7.1 Mobile Service data types

MAP- MB- Dat aTypes {
ccitt identified-organization (4) etsi (0) nobil eDomain (0)
gsm Network (1) nodul es (3) map- Ms-DataTypes (11) version7 (7)}

DEFI NI TI ONS

IMPLICIT TAGS

BEG N
EXPORTS

-- location registration types
Updat eLocat i onAr g,

Updat eLocat i onRes,

Cancel Locat i onArg,

Cancel Locat i onRes,

Pur geMs- Ar g,

Pur geMs- Res,

Sendl denti fi cati onArg,

Sendl denti fi cati onRes,

Updat eGpr sLocat i onAr g,

Updat eGpr sLocat i onRes,

| ST- Support | ndi cat or,
Support edLCS- Capabi | i tySet s,

-- gprs location registration types
GSN- Addr ess,
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-- handover types

For war dAccessSi gnal | i ng- Arg,
Pr epar eHO Ar g,

Pr epar eHO- Res,

Pr epar eSubsequent HO- Ar g,

Pr epar eSubsequent HO- Res,
ProcessAccessSi gnal | i ng- Arg,
SendEndSi gnal - Ar g,

SendEndSi gnal - Res,

-- authentication managenent types
SendAut hent i cati onl nf 0Ar g,

SendAut hent i cat i onl nf oRes,

Aut henti cati onFai | ureReport Arg,

Aut hent i cati onFai | ur eReport Res,

-- security managenent types
Equi pnent St at us,
Kc,

-- subscriber managenent types
I nsert Subscri ber Dat aAr g,

I nsert Subscri ber Dat aRes,
LSAl dentity,

Del et eSubscri ber Dat aAr g,

Del et eSubscri ber Dat aRes,
Ext - QoS- Subscri bed,

Subscri ber Dat a,

ODB- Dat a,

Subscri ber St at us,
ZoneCodeli st ,

maxNuntX ZoneCodes,

O Csl,

D Csl,

O BcsnCanel TDPCri teri alLi st,
T- BCSM CAMEL- TDP-Cri teri alLi st,
SS-CSl,

Ser vi ceKey,

Def aul t Cal | Handl i ng,

Canel Capabi | i t yHandl i ng,
Basi cServiceCriteria,
Support edCanel Phases,
maxNun®f Canel TDPDat a,

CUG | ndex,

CUG I nterl ock,

InterCUG Restrictions,

I ntraCUG Opti ons,

Noti fi cati onToMsSUser,

QoS- Subscri bed,

| ST- Al ert Ti ner Val ue,

T-CSI,

T- Bcsnilri gger Det ecti onPoi nt,
APN,

-- fault recovery types
Reset Ar g,

Rest or eDat aAr g,

Rest or eDat aRes,

-- provide subscriber info types
Geogr aphi cal I nf ormati on,
Ms- G assnar k2,

GPRSMBC ass,

-- subscriber information enquiry types
Pr ovi deSubscri ber | nf 0Ar g,

Provi deSubscri ber | nf oRes,

Subscri ber I nfo,

Locati onl nformati on,

Locat i onl nf or mat i onGPRS,

RAl dentity,

Subscri ber St at e,

GPRSChar gi ngl D,

-- any tine information enquiry types

AnyTi nel nterrogati onArg,
AnyTi nmel nt errogati onRes,
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-- any tine information handling types
AnyTi meSubscri ptionl nterrogati onArg,
AnyTi meSubscri pti onl nterrogati onRes,
AnyTi meModi fi cati onArg,

AnyTi meModi fi cati onRes,

-- subscriber data nodification notification types
Not eSubscri ber Dat aMbdi fi edAr g,
Not eSubscri ber Dat aModi f i edRes,

-- gprs location information retrieval types
SendRout i ngl nf oFor Gor sAr g,
SendRout i ngl nf oFor Gor sRes,

-- failure reporting types
Fai | ureReport Arg,
Fai | ur eReport Res,

-- gprs notification types
Not eMsPr esent For Gor SAr g,
Not eMsPr esent For Gopr sRes,

-- Mobility Managenent types
Not eMwt Event Ar g,
Not eMVt Event Res

1

| MPORTS
max Nunt¥ SS,
SS- Subscri ptionOpti on,
SS- Li st,
SS- For BS- Code,
Passwor d
FROM MAP- SS- Dat aTypes {
ccitt identified-organization (4) etsi (0) nobil eDomain (0)
gsm Network (1) nodul es (3) map-SS-DataTypes (14) version7 (7)}

SS- Code

FROM MAP- SS- Code {
ccitt identified-organization (4) etsi (0) nobil eDomain (0)
gsm Network (1) nodul es (3) map-SS-Code (15) version7 (7)}

Ext - Bear er Ser vi ceCode

FROM MAP- BS- Code {
ccitt identified-organization (4) etsi (0) nobil eDomain (0)
gsm Network (1) nodul es (3) map-BS-Code (20) version7 (7)}

Ext - Tel eser vi ceCode

FROM MAP- TS- Code {
ccitt identified-organization (4) etsi (0) nobil eDomain (0)
gsm Network (1) nodul es (3) map-TS-Code (19) version7 (7)}

AddressString,

| SDN- Addr essStri ng,

| SDN- Subaddr essStri ng,
FTN- Addr essStri ng,
AccessNet wor kSi gnal | nf o,
I MBI,

TMVSI,

HLR- Li st

LMVSI,

ldentity,

d obal Cel 1 1d,

Cel | d obal | dOr Ser vi ceAr eal dOr LAl ,
Ext - Basi cSer vi ceCode,
NAEA- Pr ef erreddl ,

EMLPP- | nf o,

MC- SS- 1 nf o,

Subscri berldentity,
AgeOf Locati onl nfornati on,
LCSd i ent Ext er nal | D,
LCSA i entInternal |l D,

Ext - SS- St at us
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FROM MAP- CormonDat aTypes {
ccitt identified-organization (4) etsi (0) nobil eDomain (0)
gsm Network (1) nodul es (3) map- CormonDat aTypes (18) version7 (7)}

Ext ensi onCont ai ner
FROM MAP- Ext ensi onDat aTypes {
ccitt identified-organization (4) etsi (0) nobil eDomain (0)
gsm Network (1) nodul es (3) map- ExtensionDataTypes (21) version7 (7)}

Absent Subscri ber Di agnosti cSM

FROM MAP- ER- Dat aTypes {
ccitt identified-organization (4) etsi (0) nobil eDomain (0)
gsm Network (1) nodul es (3) map-ER-DataTypes (17) version7 (7)}

Addr essString,
| SDN- Addr essStri ng,
| SDN- Subaddr essStri ng,
FTN- Addr essStri ng,
AccessNet wor kSi gnal I nf o,
I MBI,
| MEI,
TMVSI,
HLR- Li st
LMVSI,
ldentity,
d obal Cel I 1 d,
Cel | d obal | dOr Servi ceAr eal dOr LAl ,
Ext - Basi cSer vi ceCode,
NAEA- Pr ef erredCl ,
EMLPP- | nf o,
MC- SS- I nf o,
Subscri berldentity,
AgeOf Locati onl nfornati on,
LCSd i ent Ext er nal | D,
LCSA i entlnternal I D,
Ext - SS- St at us
FROM MAP- CormonDat aTypes {
ccitt identified-organization (4) etsi (0) nobil eDomain (0)
gsm Network (1) nodul es (3) map- CormonDat aTypes (18) version7 (7)}

Ext ensi onCont ai ner
FROM MAP- Ext ensi onDat aTypes {
ccitt identified-organization (4) etsi (0) nobil eDomain (0)
gsm Network (1) nodul es (3) map- ExtensionDataTypes (21) version7 (7)}

Absent Subscri ber Di agnosti cSM
FROM MAP- ER- Dat aTypes {

ccitt identified-organization (4) etsi (0) nobil eDomain (0)
gsm Network (1) nodul es (3) map-ER-DataTypes (17) version7 (7)}

i

Unnodi fi ed ASN. 1
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Subscriberinfo :

= SEQUENCE {

| ocati onl nformation [0] Locationlnfornmation OPTI ONAL,
subscriberState [1] SubscriberState OPTIl ONAL,
ext ensi onCont ai ner [ 2] ExtensionCont ai ner OPTI ONAL,
| ocat i onl nf or mat i onGPRS [3] Locati onl nformati onGPRS OPTI ONAL,
ps- Subscri ber St at e [4] PS-SubscriberState OPTI ONAL, }
i nei 5] | MEI OPTI ONAL,
ns- G assnar k2 6] Ms-C assmar k2 OPTI ONAL,
gpr s- Ms- d ass 7] GPRSMSd ass OPTI ONAL}

- - If the HLR recei ves | ocationl nfornation, subscriberState or ns-d assnmark2 from an SGSN
-- it shall discard them

-- If the HLR recei ves | ocationl nfornmati onGPRS, ps-SubscriberState or gprs-Ms-d ass from
-- a VLR it shall discard them

-- If the HLR recei ves paraneters which it has not requested,

Ms- O assmark2 ::= OCTET STRING (SIZE (3))
-- This paraneter carries the value part of the M5 dassmark 2 |E defined in
-- 3GPP TS 24.008 [35].

GPRSMSC ass :: = SEQUENCE {
nmSNet wor kCapabi lity
nSRadi oAccessCapabi ity
}

MBNet wor kCapabi lity ::= OCTET STRING (SIZE (1..8))
-- This paraneter carries the value part of the M5 Network Capability |E defined in
-- 3GPP TS 24.008 [35].

[ 0] MSNetwor kCapabi lity,
[1] MSRadi oAccessCapability

OPTI ONAL

MSRadi oAccessCapability ::= OCTET STRING (SIZE (1..50))
-- This paraneter carries the value part of the M5 Radio Access Capability |E defined in
-- 3GPP TS 24.008 [ 35].

Request edl nfo ::= SEQUENCE {

| ocationl nformation [0] NuULL OPTI ONAL,
subscri ber St ate [1] NULL OPTI ONAL,
ext ensi onCont ai ner [2] ExtensionContai ner OPTIl ONAL,
currentlLocation [3] NuULL OPTI ONAL,
i mei 4] NULL OPTI ONAL,
ns- cl assmar k 5] NULL OPTI ONAL,
gprs-—Me-Cass 6HMNUEE OPT-ONAL}

. o — : - .

- - currentLocation shall be absent if |ocationlnformation is absent

*»*** End of document ****
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**** First modified section ****

7.6.3.31
This parameter indicates the subscriber information being requested as defined in 3GPP TS 23.018 [97].

CR page 3

Requested Info

7.6.3.31A

This parameter indicates the domain (circuit switched, i.e. from the MSC/V LR, or packet switched, i.e. from the SGSN)
from which the requested information should be retrieved.

Requested Domain

7.6.3.32
This parameter indicatesif the announcement or tones shall be suppressed as defined in 3GPP TS 23.078 [98].

**** Next modified section ****

8.11

Suppression of Announcement

Subscriber Information services

8.11.1 MAP-ANY-TIME-INTERROGATION service

8.11.1.1 Definition

This serviceis used by the gsmSCF, to request information (e.g. subscriber state and location) from the HLR or the
GMLC at any time.

When this serviceis used to the HLR, the subscriber state or location may be requested.
When this service is used to the GMLC, only the location may be requested.

The MAP-ANY -TIME-INTERROGATION serviceis a confirmed service using the service primitives defined in
table 8.11/1.

8.11.1.2 Service primitives

Table 8.11/1: Any_Time_Interrogation

Parameter name

Request

Indication

Response

Confirm

Invoke id

M(=)

M(=)

M(=)

Requested Info

M
M

M(=)

Requested domain

CM

MC(=)

gsmSCF-Address

M(=)

IMSI

C(=)

MSISDN

™
c
C

C(3)

Location Information

Location Information for
GPRS

(elle}

Subscriber State

PS Subscriber State

User error

Olon

Provider error

*»*** Next modified section ****
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8.11.2 MAP-PROVIDE-SUBSCRIBER-INFO service

8.11.2.1 Definition

This serviceis used to request information (e.g. subscriber state and location) from the VLR or SGSN at any time.
The MAP-PROVIDE-SUBSCRIBER-INFO serviceis a confirmed service using the primitives defined in table 8.11/2.
8.11.2.2 Service primitives

Table 8.11/2: Provide_Subscriber_Information

Parameter name Request | Indication Response Confirm
Invoke id M M(=) M(=) M(=)
Requested Info M M(=)

IMSI M M(=)

LMSI U 0o

Location Information C C(=)
Location Information for C C(=)
GPRS

Subscriber State C C(=)
PS Subscriber State [ C(=
User error C C(=)
Provider error 0]

**** Next modified section ****

17.7  MAP constants and data types

17.7.1 Mobile Service data types
MAP- MS- Dat aTypes {

ccitt identified-organization (4) etsi (0) nobil eDomain (0)
gsm Network (1) nodul es (3) map-Ms-DataTypes (11) version7 (7)}

Unnodi fi ed ASN. 1

SubscriberInfo ::= SEQUENCE {
| ocati onl nformation [0] Locationlnfornmation OPTI ONAL,
subscriberState [1] SubscribersState OPTIl ONAL,
ext ensi onCont ai ner [ 2] ExtensionCont ai ner OPTI ONAL,
| ocat i onl nf or mat i onGPRS [3] Locati onl nformati onGPRS OPTI ONAL,
ps- Subscri ber St at e [4] PS-SubscriberState OPTI ONAL}

-- | ocationlnformation shall be present only in a response to a request for
-- information fromthe CS domain.
-- | ocat i onl nformati onGPRS shall be present only in a response to a request
-- for information fromthe PS donain.
-- subscri ber State shall be present only in a response to a request for
-- information fromthe CS domain.
--  ps-Subscriber state shall be present only in a response to a request
for information fromthe PS donain.
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Request edl nfo ::= SEQUENCE {
| ocati onl nformation [0] NuULL OPTI ONAL,
subscriberState [1] NuLL OPTI ONAL,
ext ensi onCont ai ner [2] ExtensionContai ner OPTI ONAL,
current Locati on [3] NuULL OPTI ONAL,
request edDonai n [4] Domai nType OPTI ONAL}

-- currentLocation shall not be present if |ocationlnfornmation

-- is not present in the Requestedlnfo paraneter

Donmi nType ::= ENUMERATED {
cs- Domai n (0),
ps- Domai n (1),

-- ex'c'e'pti on handl i ng:
-- reception of values > 1 shall be nmapped to 'cs-Donmin’

*»*** End of document ****
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23.3.2 Procedures in the VLR

When receiving the MAP_SEND_INFO_FOR_MT_SMSindication, the VLR will act as follows:

the parameters and data in the primitive are checked by the macro "Check_Indication”. A datafailureisreported
as an unexpected data value error or adata missing error depending on the nature of the failure;

for mobile terminated short message the mobile subscriber isidentified either by the IMSI only or by the IMSI
accompanied by the LM SI. The subscriber identity information that may be included in the MAP_OPEN
indication primitive and in the MAP service indication primitive is checked by the macro
"Check_Subscr_ldentity For MT_SMS'. Inthefirst case, the IMSI isincluded in the sm-RP-DA information
field and the Destination Reference must not be present in the MAP_OPEN primitive. In the latter case the IMS
must be obtained from the Destination Reference of the MAP_OPEN indication primitive and an LM S| must be
present in the sm-RP-DA information field of the MAP_SEND INFO_FOR_MT_SMSindication. If the mobile
subscriber is unknown, the unidentified subscriber error is returned;

if the"Confirmed by HLR" indicator is set to "Not Confirmed", the unidentified subscriber error is returned;

if the IMSI Detached Flag is set to detached or the LA Not Allowed Flag is set to not allowed inthe VLR, an
absent subscriber error with the diagnostic indication set to 'IMSI Detached' is returned and the M S not reachable
flag (MNRF) is set;

if the MAP_SEND_INFO_FOR_MT_SMSindication has passed the tests and the subscriber is provisioned
with MT-SMS-CSl inthe VLR, then the VLR shall send MT-SMS-CSI to the MSC in order to have the MSC
initiate a CAMEL dialogue with the CSE.

if the MAP_SEND_INFO_FOR_MT_SMSindication has passed al the tests, the VLR will initiate the paging
procedure. If the location areaidentification is known and the "Confirmed by Radio Contact” indicator is set to
"Confirmed", the MAP_PAGE serviceis used. Otherwise the MAP_SEARCH_FOR_MOBILE_SUBSCRIBER
serviceis started.

The following responses to the paging procedure may be received from the MSC:

the MAP_SEARCH_FOR_MOBILE_SUBSCRIBER confirmation indicating a successful outcome, if the search
procedure is used. After that the VLR awaitsthe MAP_PROCESS ACCESS_REQUEST indication from the
MSC;

the MAP_PAGE confirmation or MAP_SEARCH_FOR_MOBILE_SUBSCRIBER confirmation indicating
unsuccessful outcome. If an absent subscriber error is received, the M S not reachable flag (MNRF) is set in the
VLR. The errors are forwarded to the MSC in the MAP_SEND_INFO_FOR_MT_SMS response, the absent
subscriber error is forwarded with the diagnostic indication set to 'No Paging Response for non GPRS. If the
unexpected data value, or unknown location area error is received, the system failure indication is given to the
MSC; if subscriber busy for MT SMSis received, this cause is given to the M SC.

the MAP_PROCESS ACCESS REQUEST indication telling that the outcome of the service MAP_PAGE is
successful.

If the paging procedure or process access request procedure or any other procedure invoked fails, the appropriate error
is reported to the MSC.

If the process access request procedure is successful, the VLR will send the MAP_SEND_INFO_FOR_MT_SMS
response to the MSC and the transaction is terminated in the VLR.

The mobile terminated short message transfer procedure in the VLR is shown in figure 23.3/5.
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Process MT_SM_VLR 23.3 5.1(3)
Figure 23.3/5: The mobile terminated short message ser
process in the VLR
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Process MT_SM_VLR 23.3 5.2(3)

'Figure 23.3/5: The mobile terminated short message service o
' process inthe VLR

Page 1
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ProcessMT _SM_ VLR 23.3 5.1Q3)
Figue 233/5:The nobletermhatal sfort nessagesavie
' prces n the VLR
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Figure 23.3/5 (sheet 1 of 3): Process MT _SM VLR
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ProcessMT _SM_ VLR 23.3 5.2(3)
‘Figi;é 233/5:The mobletermhatal sfort messagesavie
prces n tke VLR
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Process MT_SM_VLR 23.3 5.3(3)
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***x  FIRST MODIFIED SECTION  ****

17.7  MAP constants and data types

17.7.1 Mobile Service data types

Unchanged text removed for clarity

VI r Canel Subscriptionlnfo ::= SEQUENCE {
o- Csl [0] OCsI OPTI ONAL,
ext ensi onCont ai ner [1] ExtensionCont ai ner OPTI ONAL,
ss- CSl [2] SS-Csl OPTI ONAL,
0- BcsnCanel TDP-Criteri ali st [4] O BcsntCanel TDPCriteri ali st OPTI ONAL,
tif-Csl [3] NULL OPTI ONAL,
m CSl [5] MCsI OPTI ONAL,
no- sns- CSI [6] SMs-CSI OPTI ONAL,
vt - CSI [7] T-CsI OPTI ONAL,
t - BCSM CAMEL- TDP- Cri t eri alLi st [8] T-BCSM CAMEL-TDP-CriteriaList OPTI ONAL,
d- Csl [9] D-Csl OPTI ONAL,
nt - snms- CSI [10] SMs-CsSI OPTI ONAL,
nt - snsCAVELTDP-Criteri ali st [11] Mr-smsCAMELTDP-CriteriaLlist  OPTI ONAL
}

MT- snsCAMELTDP-Criteri aLi st ::= SEQUENCE Sl ZE (1.. maxNunOf Canel TDPDat a) OF
MI- sns CAMELTDP- Criteri a

MT- snsCAMELTDP-Criteria ::= SEQUENCE {
sms- Tri gger Det ect i onPoi nt SMVS- Tri gger Det ect i onPoi nt,
t pdu- TypeCriterion [0] TPDU TypeCriterion OPTI ONAL,
.}

TPDU- TypeCriterion ::= SEQUENCE S| ZE (1..nmaxNunf TPDUTypes) OF
Mr- SMS- TPDU- Type

[raxNumOf TPDUTypes | NTEGER : . = 5

MT- SMS- TPDU- Type :: = ENUMERATED {
sns- DELI VER (0),
sns- SUBM T- REPORT (1),
sns- STATUS- REPORT (2),
S}

-- exception handling:

-- For TPDU- TypeCriterion sequences containing this paraneter with any

-- ot her val ue than the ones |isted above the receiver shall ignore

-- t he whol e TPDU- TypeCriterion sequence.

-- I'n CAMEL phase 4, sns-SUBM T- REPORT shall not be used and a received TPDU- TypeCriterion
- - sequence contai ning sns- SUBM T- REPORT shal | be whol |y ignored.
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D- CSI ::= SEQUENCE {
dp- Anal ysedl nfoCriteriaLi st [0] DP- Anal ysedl nfoCriteriaLi st OPTI ONAL,
canel Capabi |l i t yHandl i ng [1] Canel CapabilityHandling OPTI ONAL,
ext ensi onCont ai ner [ 2] ExtensionCont ai ner OPTI ONAL,
notificati onToCSE [3] NULL OPTI ONAL,
csi-Active [4] NULL OPTI ONAL,

-- notificationToCSE and csi-Active shall not be present when D-CSI is sent to VLR GVBC

-- They nmay only be included in ATSI/ATM ack/ NSDC nessage.

-- DP- Anal ysedl nfoCriteria and canel CapabilityHandling shall be present in

-- the D CSI sequence.

-- If D-CSlI is segnented, dp-AnalysedlnfoCriterialist and canel CapabilityHandling shall be
-- present in the first segnent

DP- Anal ysedl nfoCriteriaList ::= SEQUENCE SI ZE (1..naxNunOf DP- Anal ysedl nfoCriteria) OF
DP- Anal ysedl nfoCriterium
[maxNunCf DP- Anal ysedl nfoCriteria INTEGER ::= 10 |
DP- Anal ysedl nfoCriterium ::= SEQUENCE {
di al | edNunber | SDN- Addr essStri ng,
servi ceKey Servi ceKey,
gsnBCF- Addr ess | SDN- Addr essStri ng,
def aul t Cal | Handl i ng Def aul t Cal | Handl i ng,
ext ensi onCont ai ner Ext ensi onCont ai ner OPTI ONAL,
...}
SS- CSl ::= SEQUENCE {
ss- Canel Dat a SS- Canel Dat a,
ext ensi onCont ai ner Ext ensi onCont ai ner OPTI ONAL,
notificati onToCSE [0] NULL OPTI ONAL,
csi-Active [1] NULL OPTI ONAL

-- notificationToCSE and csi-Active shall not be present when SS-CSl is sent to VLR
-- They may only be included in ATSI/ATM ack/ NSDC nessage.

}
SS-Canel Data ::= SEQUENCE {
ss- Event Li st SS- Event Li st ,
gsnBCF- Addr ess | SDN- Addr essStri ng,
ext ensi onCont ai ner [ 0] ExtensionContai ner OPTI ONAL,
-}
SS-EventLi st ::= SEQUENCE SI ZE (1..nmaxNunmOf Canel SSEvents) OF SS- Code
-- Actions for the follow ng SS-Code values are defined in CAMEL Phase 3:
-- ect SS- Code ::= '00110001'B
-- multi PTY SS- Code ::= '01010001'B
-- cd SS-Code ::= '00100100'B
-- ccbs SS-Code ::= '01000100'B
-- all other SS codes shall be ignored
-- Wien SS-CSI is sent to the VLR it shall not contain a marking for ccbs.
-- If the VLR receives SS-CSI containing a marking for ccbs, the VLR shall discard the
-- ccbs nmarking in SS-CSl.
[maxNunOf Canel SSEvent s | NTEGER ::= 10 |
O CSI ::= SEQUENCE {
0- BcsnCanel TDPDat alLi st O BcsntCanel TDPDat aLi st
ext ensi onCont ai ner Ext ensi onCont ai ner OPTI ONAL,
canel Capabi |l i t yHandl i ng [0] Canel CapabilityHandling OPTI ONAL,
noti ficati onToCSE [1] NULL OPTI ONAL,
csi Active [2] NULL OPTI ONAL}
-- notificationtoCSE and csi Active shall not be present when O CSl is sent to VLR/ GV5C
- - They may only be included in ATSI/ATM ack/ NSDC nessage.
O BcsnCanel TDPDat aLi st :: = SEQUENCE Sl ZE (1..maxNunOf Canel TDPDat a) OF

O BcsnCanel TDPDat a

-- O BcsntCanel TDPDat aLi st shall not contain nore than one instance of

-- O BcsntCanel TDPDat a contai ni ng the sane val ue for o-Bcsnilri gger Det ecti onPoi nt .

-- For CAMEL Phase 2, this nmeans that only one i nstance of O BesnCanel TDPData is al | owed
-- WwWith o-Bcsnilri ggerDet ecti onPoi nt being equal to DP2.

[maxNunOf Canel TDPDat @ | NTEGER :: = 10 |
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O BesntCanel TDPDat a : : = SEQUENCE {
0- Bcsnilri gger Det ect i onPoi nt O Bcsnilri gger Det ect i onPoi nt ,
servi ceKey Ser vi ceKey,
gsnBCF- Addr ess [0] | SDN- AddressStri ng,
def aul t Cal | Handl i ng [1] DefaultCall Handling,
ext ensi onCont ai ner [ 2] ExtensionCont ai ner OPTI ONAL,
}
[ServiceKey ::= INTEGER (0..2147483647)
O Becsniri gger Det ecti onPoi nt :: = ENUMERATED {

collectedlnfo (2),

routeSel ectFailure (4) }

-- exception handling:

-- For O BcsnCanel TDPDat a sequences contai ning this paraneter with any

-- other value than the ones listed the receiver shall ignore the whole

-- O BesnCanel TDPDat asequence.

-- For O BcsnCanel TDP-Criteria sequences containing this parameter with any
-- other value than the ones listed the receiver shall ignore the whole

-- O BcsnCanel TDP-Criteria sequence.

O BcsnmCanel TDPCriteriali st ::= SEQUENCE SI ZE (1..nmaxNumOf Canel TDPData) OF
O BcsnCanel TDP-Criteria

T-BCSM CAVEL- TDP- CriteriaLi st ::= SEQUENCE Sl ZE (1..maxNunX Canel TDPDat a) OF
T- BCSM CAMEL- TDP-Criteri a

O BesntCanel TDP-Criteria ::= SEQUENCE {

0- Bcsnilri gger Det ect i onPoi nt O Bcsnilri gger Det ect i onPoi nt ,
destinati onNunberCriteria [0] DestinationNunmberCriteria OPTIl ONAL,
basi cServiceCriteria [1] BasicServiceCriteria OPTI ONAL,
cal |l TypeCriteria [2] CallTypeCriteria OPTI ONAL,
0- CauseVal ueCriteria [3] O CauseValueCriteria OPTIl ONAL,
ext ensi onCont ai ner [ 4] Ext ensi onCont ai ner OPTI ONAL }
T- BCSM CAMEL- TDP-Criteria ::= SEQUENCE {
t - BCSM Tri gger Det ect i onPoi nt T- Bcsnilri gger Det ect i onPoi nt,
basi cServiceCriteria [0] BasicServiceCriteria OPTI ONAL,
t-CauseVal ueCriteria [1] T-CauseValueCriteria OPTIl ONAL,
}
Destinati onNunmberCriteria ::= SEQUENCE {
mat chType [0] WMatchType,
destinati onNunber Li st [1] Destinati onNunberLi st OPTIl ONAL,
desti nati onNunber Lengt hLi st [ 2] Desti nati onNunber Lengt hLi st OPTI ONAL,

-- one or both of destinati onNunberList and destinati onNunber Lengt hLi st
-- shall be present

3

DestinationNunberLi st ::= SEQUENCE SIZE  (1..nmaxNunOf Canel Desti nati onNunbers) OF
| SDN- Addr essStri ng
-- The receiving entity shall not check the format of a nunber in
-- the dialled nunber |ist

Desti nati onNunmber Lengt hLi st ::= SEQUENCE SI ZE (1..nmaxNunOf Canel Desti nati onNunmber Lengt hs)
OF
I NTEGER( 1. . maxNuntX | SDN- Addr essDi gi t s)

Basi cServiceCriteria ::= SEQUENCE S| ZE(1.. maxNunCf Camel Basi cServiceCriteria) OF

Ext - Basi cSer vi ceCode
[maxNumX I SDN- AddressDigits | NTEGER ::= 15 |
[maxNunX Carrel Desti nati onNunbers | NTEGER :: = 10 |
[maxNunmOf Canel Dest i nati onNunber Lengths | NTEGER :: = 3 |
[maxNunCY Canel Basi cServiceCriteria |INTEGER ::= 5 |
Cal |l TypeCriteria ;.= ENUMERATED {

f or war ded (0),

not For war ded (D}
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Mat chType = ENUMERATED {
i nhi biting (0),
enabl i ng (1}
O CauseValueCriteria ::= SEQUENCE Sl ZE(1..maxNunQf CAVEL- O- CauseVal ueCriteria) OF

CauseVal ue

T- CauseVal ueCriteria ::= SEQUENCE Sl ZE(1..maxNumOf CAMVEL- T- CauseVal ueCriteria) OF
CauseVal ue

[maxNunOf CAMEL- O- CauseValueCriteria INTEGER ::= 5

[maxNunOf CAMEL- T- CauseVal ueCriteria INTEGER ::= 5

CauseVal ue ::= OCTET STRING (SIZE(1))
-- Type extracted from Cause paraneter in | TU-T Reconmendation Q 763.
-- For the use of cause value refer to | TU-T Reconmendation Q 850.

Def aul t Cal | Handl i ng ::= ENUMERATED {
continueCall (0) ,
rel easeCall (1) ,
}

-- exception handling:
-- reception of values in range 2-31 shall be treated as "continueCall"
-- reception of values greater than 31 shall be treated as "rel easeCall"

Canel Capabi lityHandl i ng ::= I NTEGER(1.. 16)
-- value 1 = CAMEL phase 1,
-- value 2 = CAMEL phase 2,
-- value 3 = CAMEL Phase 3,
-- value 4 = CAMEL phase 4:

-- reception of values greater than 4 shall be treated as CAMEL phase 4.

Support edCanel Phases ::= BIT STRING {

phasel (0),

phase2 (1),

phase3 (2),

phase4 (3)} (SIZE (1..16))
-- A node shall mark in the BIT STRING all CAMEL Phases it supports.
-- Other values than |listed above shall be discarded.

SM5- CSI @ : = SEQUENCE {
sns- CAVEL- TDP- Dat alLi st [0] SMs- CAMEL- TDP- Dat alLi st OPTI ONAL,
canel Capabi |l i t yHandl i ng [1] Camel CapabilityHandling OPTI ONAL,
ext ensi onCont ai ner [2] ExtensionContai ner OPTIl ONAL,
notificati onToCSE [3] NULL OPTI ONAL,
csi-Active [4] NuULL OPTI ONAL,

-- notificationToCSE and csi-Active shall not be present

-- when MO SM5-CSI or MI-SM5-CSI is sent to VLR or SGSN.

-- They nmay only be included in ATSI/ATM ack/ NSDC nessage.

-- SM5- CAMEL- TDP- Dat a and canel Capabi l i t yHandl i ng shal |l be present in

-- t he SM5-CSI sequence.

-- If SM5-CSI is segnmented, sns- CAVEL- TDP- Dat ali st and canel CapabilityHandling shall be
-- present in the first segnent

SMS- CAVEL- TDP- Dat aLi st ::= SEQUENCE SI ZE (1..maxNunCf Canel TDPData) OF
SMS- CAMEL- TDP- Dat a
--  SM5-CAMEL- TDP- Dat alLi st shall not contain nore than one instance of
--  SM5- CAMEL- TDP-Data containing the sane val ue for sns-TriggerDetectionPoint.

SVB- CAVEL- TDP- Dat a : : = SEQUENCE {

sms- Tri gger Det ect i onPoi nt [0] SMs-Trigger Detecti onPoint,

servi ceKey [1] ServiceKey,

gsnBCF- Addr ess [2] | SDN- AddressString,

def aul t SM5- Handl i ng [3] Default SM5-Handl i ng,

ext ensi onCont ai ner [ 4] ExtensionCont ai ner OPTI ONAL,
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SMS- Tri gger Det ecti onPoi nt ::= ENUMERATED {
sms-Col | ectedl nfo (1),

sms Del i ver yRequest (2)
}
-- exception handling:
-- For SMS- CAMEL- TDP- Data and MI-snsCAMELTDP- Criteria sequences containing this paraneter
with any
-- ot her val ue than the ones |isted the receiver shall ignore the whole
-- SM5—CAMEL-TDP-Data—sequence.

-- If this paraneter is received with any other val ue than sns-Coll ect edl nfo
-- in an SM5- CAMEL- TDP- Dat a sequence contained in npb-sns-CSl, then the receiver shall
-- i gnore the whol e SM5- CAMEL- TDP- Dat a sequence.

-- If this paraneter is received with any other val ue than sns-Del i ver yRequest
-- in an SM5- CAMEL- TDP- Dat a sequence contained in nt-sns-CSl then the receiver shall
-- i gnore the whol e SM5- CAMEL- TDP- Dat a sequence.

-- If this paraneter is received with any other val ue than sns-Del i ver yRequest
-- in an MI-snsCAMELTDP-Criteria sequence then the receiver shall
- - i gnore the whol e MI-snsCAMELTDP-Criteria sequence.

Def aul t SM5- Handl i ng :: = ENUMERATED {
conti nueTransaction (0) ,
rel easeTransaction (1) ,

-- exception handling:
-- reception of values in range 2-31 shall be treated as "continueTransaction"
-- reception of values greater than 31 shall be treated as "rel easeTransaction"

Unchanged text removed for clarity

**** END OF MODIFICATIONS ****
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First modification

17.7

MAP constants and data types

17.7.1 Mobile Service data types

PS- SubscriberState ::= CHO CE {
not Pr ovi dedFr onSGSN [0] NULL,
ps- Det ached [1] NULL,
ps- At t achedNot Reachabl eFor Pagi ng [2] NULL,
ps- Att achedReachabl eFor Pagi ng [3] NULL,
ps- PDP- Act i veGCennect-edNot Reachabl eFor Pagi ng [ 4] PDP- Cont ext | nfoli st,

ps-

PDP- Act i veConnectedReachabl eFor Pagi ng [5] PDP- Cont ext | nfolLi st}

First modification end
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7.6 Definition of parameters

Following is an alphabetic list of parameters used in the common MAP-servicesin clause 7.3:
Application context name 7.3.1 Refuse reason 7.3.1
Destination address 7.3.1 Release method 7.3.2
Destination reference 7.3.1 Responding address 7.3.1

Diagnostic information 7.3.4 Result 7.3.1
Originating address 7.3.1 Source 7.35
Originating reference 7.3.1 Specific information 7.3.1/7.3.2/7.3.4
Problem diagnostic 7.3.6 User reason 7.3.4

Provider reason 7.35

Following is an alphabetic list of parameters contained in this clause:

Absent Subscriber Diagnostic SM 7.6.8.9 Invoke Id 76.11
Access connection status 7.6.9.3 ISDN Bearer Capability 7.6.3.41
IST Alert Timer 7.6.3.66
IST Information Withdrawn 7.6.3.68
IST Support Indicator 7.6.3.69
Access signalling information 7.6.95 Kc 76.74
Additional Absent Subscriber 7.6.8.12 Linked Id 7.6.1.2
Diagnostic SM
Additional Location Estimate 7.6.11.21 LMSI 7.6.2.16
Additional number 7.6.2.46 Location Information 7.6.2.30
Location Information for GPRS 7.6.2.30a
Additional signal info 7.6.9.10 Location update type 7.6.9.6
Additional SM Delivery Outcome 7.6.8.11 Long Forwarded-to Number 7.6.2.22A
Long FTN Supported 7.6.2.22B
Age Indicator 7.6.3.72 Lower Layer Compatibility 7.6.3.42
LSA Information 7.6.3.56
LSA Information Withdraw 7.6.3.58
Alert Reason 7.6.8.8 MC Information 7.6.4.48
Alert Reason Indicator 7.6.8.10 MC Subscription Data 7.6.4.47
Alerting Pattern 7.6.3.44 Mobile Not Reachable Reason 7.6.3.51
All GPRS Data 7.6.3.53 Modification request for CSI 7.6.3.81
All Information Sent 7.6.15 Modification request for SS Information  7.6.3.82
AN-apdu 7.6.9.1 More Messages To Send 7.6.8.7
APN 7.6.2.42 MS ISDN 7.6.2.17
Authentication set list 76.7.1 MSC number 7.6.2.11
B-subscriber Address 7.6.2.36 MSIsdn-Alert 7.6.2.29
B subscriber Number 7.6.2.48 Multicall Bearer Information 7.6.2.52
B subscriber subaddress 7.6.2.49 Multiple Bearer Requested 7.6.2.53
Basic Service Group 7.6.4.40 Multiple Bearer Not Supported 7.6.2.54
Bearer service 7.6.4.38 MWD status 7.6.8.3
Call Barring Data 7.6.3.83 NbrUser 7.6.4.45
Call barring feature 7.6.4.19 Network Access Mode 7.6.3.50
Call barring information 7.6.4.18 Network node number 7.6.2.43
Call Direction 7.6.5.8 Network resources 7.6.10.1
Call Forwarding Data 7.6.3.84 Network signal information 7.6.9.8
Call Info 7.6.9.9 New password 7.6.4.20
Call reference 7.6.5.1 No reply condition timer 7.6.4.7
Call Termination Indicator 7.6.3.67
Called number 7.6.2.24 North American Equal Access 7.6.2.34
preferred Carrier I|d
Calling number 7.6.2.25 Number Portability Status 7.6.5.14
CAMEL Subscription Info 7.6.3.78 ODB Data 7.6.3.85
CAMEL Subscription Info Withdraw 7.6.3.38 ODB General Data 7.6.3.9
Cancellation Type 7.6.3.52 ODB HPLMN Specific Data 7.6.3.10
Category 7.6.3.1 oMC Id 7.6.2.18
CCBS Feature 7.6.5.8 Originally dialled number 7.6.2.26
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CCBS Request State

Channel Type

Chosen Channel

Chosen Radio Resource Information
Ciphering mode

Cksn

CLI Restriction

CM service type

Complete Data List Included
CS Allocation Retention priority
CS LCS Not Supported by UE
CUG feature

CUG index

CUG info

CUG interlock

CUG Outgoing Access indicator
CUG subscription

CUG Subscription Flag

Current location area Id

Current password

Deferred MT-LR Data

Deferred MT-LR Response Indicator
eMLPP Information

Encryption Information

Equipment status

Extensible Basic Service Group
Extensible Bearer service
Extensible Call barring feature
Extensible Call barring information

Extensible Call barring information for
CSE

Extensible Forwarding feature
Extensible Forwarding info
Extensible Forwarding information for
CSE

Extensible Forwarding Options
Extensible No reply condition timer
Extensible QoS-Subscribed
Extensible SS-Data

Extensible SS-Info

Extensible SS-Status

Extensible Teleservice

External Signal Information

Failure Cause

Forwarded-to number
Forwarded-to subaddress
Forwarding feature

Forwarding information
Forwarding Options

GGSN address

GGSN number

GMSC CAMEL Subscription Info
GPRS enhancements support indicator
GPRS Node Indicator

GPRS Subscription Data

GPRS Subscription Data Withdraw

7.6.4.49
7.6.5.9
7.6.5.10
7.6.6.10B
7.6.7.7
7.6.75
7.6.4.5
7.6.9.2
7.6.3.54
7.6.3.87
7.6.11.9
7.6.3.26
7.6.3.25
7.6.3.22
7.6.3.24
7.6.3.8
7.6.3.23
7.6.3.37
7.6.2.6

7.6.4.21

7.6.11.3

7.6.11.2
7.6.4.41
7.6.6.9
7.6.3.2
7.6.35
7.6.3.3
7.6.3.21
7.6.3.20

7.6.3.79

7.6.3.16
7.6.3.15
7.6.3.80

7.6.3.18
7.6.3.19
7.6.3.74
7.6.3.29
7.6.3.14
7.6.3.17
7.6.34

7694

7.6.7.9

7.6.2.22
7.6.2.23
7.6.4.16
7.6.4.15
7.6.4.6

7.6.2.40

7.6.2.41
7.6.3.34
7.6.3.73
7.6.8.14

7.6.3.46

7.6.3.45

Originating entity number 7.6.2.10
Override Category 7.6.4.4
P-TMSI 7.6.2.47
PDP-Address 7.6.2.45
PDP-Context identifier 7.6.3.55
PDP-Type 7.6.2.44
Pre-paging supported 7.6.5.15
Previous location area Id 7.6.2.4
Protocol Id 7.6.9.7
Provider error 7.6.1.3
PS LCS Not Supported by UE 7.6.11.10
Qo0S-Subscribed 7.6.3.47
Radio Resource Information 7.6.6.10
Radio Resource List 7.6.6.10A
Rand 7.6.7.2
Regional Subscription Data 7.6.3.11
Regional Subscription Response 7.6.3.12
Relocation Number List 7.6.2.19A
Requested Info 7.6.3.31
Requested Subscription Info 7.6.3.86
Roaming number 7.6.2.19
Roaming Restricted In SGSN Due To 7.6.3.49
Unsupported Feature

Roaming Restriction Due To 7.6.3.13
Unsupported Feature

Current Security Context 7.6.7.8
Selected RAB ID 7.6.2.56
Service centre address 7.6.2.27
Serving Cell Id 7.6.2.37
SGSN address 7.6.2.39
SGSN CAMEL Subscription Info 7.6.3.75
SGSN number 7.6.2.38
SIWF Number 7.6.2.35
SoLSA Support Indicator 7.6.3.57
SM Delivery Outcome 7.6.8.6
SM-RP-DA 7.6.8.1
SM-RP-MTI 7.6.8.16
SM-RP-OA 7.6.8.2
SM-RP-PRI 7.6.8.5
SM-RP-SMEA 7.6.8.17
SM-RP-UI 7.6.8.4
Sres 7.6.7.3
SS-Code 7.6.4.1
SS-Data 7.6.4.3
SS-Event 7.6.4.42
SS-Event-Data 7.6.4.43
SS-Info 7.6.4.24
SS-Status 7.6.4.2
Stored location area Id 7.6.25
Subscriber State 7.6.3.30
Subscriber Status 7.6.3.7
Super-Charger Supported in HLR 7.6.3.70
Super-Charger Supported in Serving 7.6.3.71
Network Entity

Supported CAMEL4 Subsets 7.6.3.36D
Supported CAMEL4 Subsets in GMSC 7.6.3.36E
Supported CAMEL4 Subsets in VMSC 7.6.3.36F
Supported CAMEL4 Subsets in VLR 7.6.3.36B
Supported CAMEL4 Subsets in SGSN 7.6.3.36C
Supported CAMEL Phases in VLR 7.6.3.36
Supported CAMEL Phases in SGSN 7.6.3.36A
Supported GAD Shapes 7.6.11.20
Supported LCS Capability Sets 7.6.11.17
Suppress Incoming Call Barring 7.6.3.b
Suppress T-CSI 7.6.3.33
Suppress VT-CSI 7.6.3.a
Suppression of Announcement 7.6.3.32
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GPRS Support Indicator 7.6.8.15 Target cell Id 7.6.2.8
Group Id 7.6.2.33 Target location area Id 7.6.2.7
GSM bearer capability 7.6.3.6 Target RNC Id 7.6.2.8A
gsmSCF Initiated Call 7.6.3.c
Guidance information 7.6.4.22 Target MSC number 7.6.2.12
Handover number 7.6.2.21 Teleservice 7.6.4.39
High Layer Compatibility 7.6.3.43 TMSI 7.6.2.2
HLR Id 7.6.2.15 Trace reference 7.6.10.2
HLR number 7.6.2.13 Trace type 7.6.10.3
HO-Number Not Required 7.6.6.7 User error 7.6.1.4
IMEI 7.6.2.3 USSD Data Coding Scheme 7.6.4.36
IMSI 7.6.2.1 USSD String 7.6.4.37
Integrity Protection Information 7.6.6.8 UU Data 7.6.5.12
Inter CUG options 7.6.3.27 UUS CF Interaction 7.6.5.13
Intra CUG restrictions 7.6.3.28 VBS Data 7.6.3.40
VGCS Data 7.6.3.39
VLR CAMEL Subscription Info 7.6.3.35
VLR number 7.6.2.14
VPLMN address allowed 7.6.3.48
Zone Code 7.6.2.28

7.6.3  Subscriber management parameters

7.6.3.36 Supported CAMEL Phases in the VLR

This parameter indicates which phases of CAMEL are supported in the VLR.

7.6.3.36A  Supported CAMEL Phases in the SGSN

This parameter indicates which phases of CAMEL are supported in the SGSN.

7.6.3.36B Supported CAMEL4 Subsets in the VLR

This parameter indicates which subsets of CAMEL phase 4 are supported in the VLR as defined in 3SGPP TS 23.078.

7.6.3.36C  Supported CAMEL4 Subsets in the SGSN

This parameter indicates which subsets of CAMEL phase 4 are supported in the SGSN as defined in 3GPP TS 23.078.

7.6.3.36D  Supported CAMEL4 Subsets

This parameter indicates which subsets of CAMEL phase 4 are supported as defined in 3GPP TS 23.078.

7.6.3.36E Supported CAMEL4 Subsets in GMSC

This parameter indicates which subsets of CAMEL phase 4 are supported in the GMSC as defined in 3GPP TS 23.078.

7.6.3.36F Supported CAMEL4 Subsets in VMSC

This parameter indicates which subsets of CAMEL phase 4 are supported in the VM SC as defined in 3GPP TS 23.078.

8.1.2 MAP_UPDATE_LOCATION service
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8.1.2.2 Service primitives

Table 8.1/2: MAP_UPDATE_LOCATION

Parameter name Request Indication Response Confirm

Invoke Id M M(=) M(=) M(=)
IMSI M M(=)

MSC Address M M(=)

VLR number M M(=)

LMSI U C(=)

Supported CAMEL Phases C C(=)

SoLSA Support Indicator C C(3)

IST Support Indicator C C(3)

Super-Charger Supported in Serving Network Entity C C(=)

Long FTN Supported C C(=)

Supported LCS Capability Sets C C(=)

Supported CAMEL 4 Subsets C C(=

Inform Previous Network Entity C C(=)

CS LCS Not Supported by UE C C(=)

HLR number C C(=)
User error C C(=)
Provider error 6]

8.1.2.3 Parameter definitions and use

Supported L CS Capability Sets

This parameter indicates, if present, the capability sets of LCS which are supported. If the parameter is sent but no
capability set is marked as supported then the VLR does not support LCS at all.

If this parameter is absent then the VLR may support at most L CS capability set 1, that is LCS Release98 or Release99
version.

Supported CAMEL 4 Subsets

This parameter indicates the CAMEL phase 4 subsets supported in the VM SC/VLR (see clause 7.6.3.36D).

8.1.7 MAP_UPDATE_GPRS_LOCATION service

8.1.7.2 Service primitives

Table 8.1/7: MAP_UPDATE_GPRS_LOCATION

Parameter name Request Indication Response Confirm
Invoke Id M M(=) M(=) M(=)
IMSI M M(=)
SGSN number M M(=)
SGSN address M M(=)
Supported CAMEL Phases C C(3)
SoLSA Support Indicator C C(=3)
Super-Charger Supported in Serving Network Entity C C(3)
GPRS enhancements support indicator C C(x)

CR page 5



Parameter name Request Indication Response Confirm

Supported LCS Capability Sets C C(=

Supported CAMEL 4 Subsets C C(=

Inform Previous Network Entity C C(3)

PS LCS Not Supported by UE C C(3)

HLR number C =)
User error C C(3)
Provider error (@)

8.1.7.3 Parameter definitions and use

Supported L CS Capability Sets

This parameter indicates, if present, the capability sets of LCS which are supported. If the parameter is sent but no
capability set is marked as supported then the SGSN does not support LCS at all.

The SGSN is not allowed to indicate support for LCS capability set 1.
If this parameter is absent then the SGSN does not support LCS at all.
Supported CAMEL 4 Subsets

This parameter indicates the CAMEL phase 4 subsets supported in the SGSN (see clause 7.6.3.36D).

8.1.8 MAP-NOTE-MM-EVENT

8.1.8.2 Service primitives

The service primitives are shown in table 8.1/8.

Table 8.1/8: MAP_NOTE_MM_EVENT parameters

Parameter name Request Indication Response Confirm
Invoke id M M(=) M(=) M(=)
Event Met M M(=)

Service Key M M(=)

IMSI M M(=)

Basic MSISDN M M(=)

Location Information for GPRS C C(3)

Location Information C C(3)

LSA Identity C C(3)

Supported CAMEL Phases M M(=)

Supported CAMEL 4 Subsets C C(=

User error C C(s)
Provider error 0]

8.1.8.3 Parameter use

Supported CAMEL Phases

See clause 7.6.x. Thisinformation shall always be sent.
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Supported CAMEL 4 Subsets

This parameter indicates the CAMEL phase 4 subsets supported by the sending entity, {VMSC/VLR or SGSN} (see
clause 7.6.3.36D).

8.8.1 MAP-INSERT-SUBSCRIBER-DATA service

8.8.1.2 Service primitives

Table 8.8/1: MAP-INSERT-SUBSCRIBER-DATA

Parameter name Request Indication Response Confirm
Invoke Id M M(=) M(=) M(=)
IMSI C C(=)
MSISDN C C(=)
Category C C(=)
Subscriber Status C C(=)
Bearer service List C C(=) C C(=)
Teleservice List C C(=) C C(=)
Forwarding information List C C(=)
Call barring information List C C(=s)
CUG information List C C(=)
SS-Data List C C(=)
eMLPP Subscription Data C C(=)
MC-Subscription Data C C(=)
Operator Determined Barring General data C C(3) C C(=)
Operator Determined Barring HPLMN data C C(=)
Roaming Restriction Due To Unsupported C C(=)
Feature
Regional Subscription Data C C(=)
VLR CAMEL Subscription Info C C(=)
Voice Broadcast Data c C(=)
Voice Group Call Data C C(=)
Network access mode C C(=)
GPRS Subscription Data C C(=)
Roaming Restricted In SGSN Due To C C(=)
Unsupported Feature
North American Equal Access preferred Carrier U C(=)
Id List
SGSN CAMEL Subscription Info C C(=)
LSA Information C C(=)
IST Alert Timer C C(=)
SS-Code List C C(=)
LMU Identifier C C(=)
LCS Information C C(=)
CS Allocation/Retention priority C C(=)
Super-Charger Supported In HLR C C(=)
Regional Subscription Response C C(=)
Supported CAMEL Phases C C (3
Supported CAMEL 4 Subsets [ C(=
User error U C(=)
Provider error 0]
8.8.1.3 Parameter use

All parameters are described in clause 7.6. The following clarifications are applicable:
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CS Allocation/Retention priority

The CS Allocation/Retention priority is used only for Circuit Switched (CS). This parameter specifies relative
importance to compare with other bearers about allocation and retention of bearer. This parameter is used only by the
VLR and if the SGSN receives this parameter it shall ignoreiit.

Supported CAMEL 4 Subsets

This parameter indicates the CAMEL phase 4 subsets supported in the VM SC/V LR (see clause 7.6.3.36D).

User error

Only one of the following valuesis applicable:
- Unidentified subscriber;
- Datamissing;

- Unexpected data value.

8.10.3 MAP_RESTORE_DATA service

8.10.3.2 Service primitives

Table 8.10/3: MAP_RESTORE_DATA

Parameter name Request Indication Response Confirm
Invoke Id M(=) M(=) M(=)
IMSI M(=)
LMSI C(=)
Supported CAMEL phases C(=)
SoLSA Support Indicator C(=)
IST Support Indicator C(=)
Super-Charger Supported in C(=)
Serving Network Entity
Long FTN Supported
Supported LCS Capability
Sets
Supported CAMEL 4
Subsets
HLR number
MS Not Reachable Flag
User error
Provider error [©)

C(3)
C(=)

O OO0 Oo0n0ICcIZZ

C(=

000

8.10.3.3 Parameter definitions and use

Supported L CS Capability Sets

This parameter indicates, if present, the capability sets of LCS which are supported. If the parameter is sent but no
capability set is marked as supported then the VLR does not support LCS at all.

If this parameter is absent then the VLR may support at most L CS capability set 1, that is LCS Release98 or Release99
version.

Supported CAMEL 4 Subsets
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This parameter indicates the CAMEL phase 4 subsets supported in the VM SC/VLR (see clause 7.6.3.36D).

8.11.3 MAP-ANY-TIME-SUBSCRIPTION-INTERROGATION service

8.11.3.2

Service primitives

Table 8.11/3: Any_Time_Subscription_Interrogation

Parameter name

Request

Indication

Response

Confirm

Invoke id

M(=)

M(=)

M(=)

Requested Subscription Info

M(=)

GsmSCF-Address

M(=)

IMSI

C(3)

MSISDN

C(3)

Long FTN Supported

[ellel eI Y ES

C(=)

Call Forwarding Data

Call Barring Data

ODB Info

CAMEL Subscription Info

Supported CAMEL phases in VLR

Supported CAMEL phases in SGSN

IAURTURY
N N N ) N2 N

Supported CAMEL 4 Subsets in VLR

eljelielieliel[e]]e)

Supported CAMEL 4 Subsets in SGSN

o

User error

OIOJO[OO|0|0|0|0

Q
ar

Provider error

@]

8.11.3.3

Parameter definition and use

All parameters are described in clause 7.6.

10.1 MAP_SEND ROUTING_INFORMATION service
10.1.2 Service primitives
Table 10.1/1: MAP_SEND_ROUTING_INFORMATION parameters
Parameter name Request Indication Response Confirm
Invoke Id M M(=) M(=) M(=)
Interrogation Type M M(=)
GMSC or gsmSCF Address M M(=)
MSISDN M M(=) C C(=)
OR Interrogation C C(=)
OR Capability C C(=)
CUG Interlock C C(=) C C(=)
CUG Outgoing Access C C(=) C C(=)
Number of Forwarding C C(=)
Network Signal Info C C(=)
Supported CAMEL Phases C C(=) C C(=)
Suppress T-CSI C C(=)
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Parameter name Request Indication Response Confirm
Supported CAMEL 4 Subsets C(=
Suppression of Announcement C(=)
Call Reference Number C(=)
Forwarding Reason C(=)
Basic Service Group C(=s)
Alerting Pattern C(=)
CCBS Call C(=)
Supported CCBS Phase C(=)
Additional Signal Info C(=)
IST Support Indicator C(=)
Pre-paging supported C(=)
Call Diversion Treatment Indicator C(=)
Long FTN Supported C(=s)
Suppress VT-CSI C(=)
Suppress Incoming Call Barring C(=s)
gsmSCF Initiated Call C(=)
IMSI
MSRN
Forwarding Data
Forwarding Interrogation Required
VMSC address
GMSC Camel Subscription Info
Location Information
Subscriber State
Basic Service Code
CUG Subscription Flag
North American Equal Access preferred
Carrier Id
User error
SS-List
CCBS Target
Keep CCBS Call Indicator
IST Alert Timer
Number Portability Status
Supported CAMEL Phases_in VMSC C(=
Supported CAMEL 4 Subsets in VMSC C(=
Provider error 0]

0O000000000O0O0O0O0O0IO

C(=)
C(=)

C(=)
C(=)
C(=)
C(=)

C(=)
C(=)

COOO0O0OOO0O0O0O

C(=)
C(=)
C(=)
C(=)

C(=)

ojolcoooco
Q
J

10.1.3 Parameter use

See clause 7.6 for a definition of the parameters used in addition to the following. Note that:

T-CS| Suppression

The use of this parameter and the requirements for its presence are specified in 3GPP TS 23.078.
Supported CAMEL 4 Subsets

This parameter indicates the CAMEL phase 4 subsets supported in the GM SC/V L R Fhe useof thisparameter and-the
requirementsfor-itspresence-are- specified in 3GPP- TS 23.078(see clause 7.6.3.36D).

Number Portability Status

This parameter indicates the number portability status of the subscriber. This parameter may be present if the sender of
SRlack isNPLR.

Supported CAMEL Phasesin VMSC

The use of this parameter and the requirements for its presence are specified in 3GPP TS 23.078.

Supported CAMEL 4 Subsetsin VMSC
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This parameter is defined in clause 7.6.3.36F.

10.2 MAP_PROVIDE_ROAMING_NUMBER service

10.2.2  Service primitives

Table 10.2/1: MAP_PROVIDE_ROAMING_NUMBER parameters

Parameter name Request Indication Response Confirm
Invoke Id M M(=) M(=) M(=)
IMSI M M(=)
MSC Number M M(=)
MSISDN U C(®)
LMSI C C(3)
GSM Bearer Capability C C(3)
Network Signal Info C C(3)
Suppression Of Announcement C C(3)
Call Reference Number C C(3)
GMSC Address C C(3)
OR Interrogation C C(3)
OR Not Supported in GMSC C C(3)
Alerting Pattern C C(3)
CCBS Call C C(®)
Supported CAMEL Phases in C C(3)
GMSC
Additional Signal Info C C(3)
Pre-paging supported C C(3)
Long FTN Supported C C(3)
Suppress VT-CSI C C(=
Supported CAMEL 4 Subsets in C C(=)
GMSC
Roaming Number C C(=)
User error C C(s)
Provider error 0]

10.2.3 Parameter use
See clause 7.6 for a definition of the parameters used, in addition to the following. Note that:

Suppress VT-CS
See 3GPP TS 23.078 for the use of this parameter and the conditions for its presence.

Supported CAMEL 4 Subsetsin GMSC

This parameter is defined in clause 7.6.3.36E.
foritspresence.
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17.7  MAP constants and data types

17.7.1 Mobile Service data types

MAP- MS- Dat aTypes {
ccitt identified-organization (4) etsi (0) nobil eDomain (0)
gsm Network (1) nodul es (3) map-Ms-DataTypes (11) version7 (7)}

DEFI NI TI ONS

IMPLICI T TAGS

BEG N
EXPORTS

-- location registration types
Updat eLocat i onAr g,

Updat eLocat i onRes,

Cancel Locati onArg,

Cancel Locat i onRes,

Pur geMs- Ar g,

Pur geM5- Res,

Sendl denti ficati onArg,

Sendl denti fi cati onRes,

Updat eGpr sLocat i onAr g,

Updat eGpr sLocat i onRes,

| ST- Support | ndi cat or,
Support edLCS- Capabi l i tySets,

-- gprs location registration types
GSN- Addr ess,

-- handover types

For war dAccessSi gnal | i ng- Arg,
Pr epar eHO Ar g,

Pr epar eHO- Res,

Pr epar eSubsequent HO- Ar g,

Pr epar eSubsequent HO- Res,
ProcessAccessSi gnal | i ng- Arg,
SendEndSi gnal - Ar g,

SendEndSi gnal - Res,

-- authentication managenent types
SendAut henti cati onl nf 0Ar g,

SendAut hent i cat i onl nf oRes,

Aut henti cati onFai | ureReport Arg,

Aut hent i cati onFai | ur eReport Res,

-- security managenent types
Equi pnent St at us,
Kc,

-- subscriber managenent types
I nsert Subscri ber Dat aAr g,

I nsert Subscri ber Dat aRes,

LSAl dentity,

Del et eSubscri ber Dat aAr g,

Del et eSubscri ber Dat aRes,

Ext - QoS- Subscri bed,

Subscri ber Dat a,

ODB- Dat a,

Subscri ber St at us,

ZoneCodeli st ,

maxNunf ZoneCodes,

o Csl,

D-Csl,

O BcsntCanel TDPCri teri alLi st,

T- BCSM CAMEL- TDP- Cri teri alLi st,
SS- Csl,

Ser vi ceKey,

Def aul t Cal | Handl i ng,

Canel Capabi | i t yHandl i ng,
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Basi cServiceCriteria,
Suppor t edCanel Phases,
Support edCanel 4Subset s,
maxNun®f Canel TDPDat a,
CUG | ndex,

CUG I nf o,

CUG | nterl ock,

I nter CUG Restrictions,

I nt raCUG Opti ons,

Noti fi cati onToMSUser,
QoS- Subscri bed,

| ST- Al ert Ti mer Val ue,
T-Csl,

T- Bcsnilri gger Det ect i onPoi nt ,
APN,

-- fault recovery types
Reset Ar g,

Rest or eDat aAr g,

Rest or eDat aRes,

-- provide subscriber info types
Geogr aphi cal | nf or mati on,

-- subscriber information enquiry types
Pr ovi deSubscri ber | nf 0Ar g,

Provi deSubscri ber | nf oRes,

Subscri ber I nfo,

Locati onl nformati on,

Locat i onl nf or mat i onGPRS,

RAl dentity,

Subscri ber St at e,

GPRSChar gi ngl D,

-- any tine information enquiry types
AnyTi nel nterrogati onArg,
AnyTi nmel nt errogati onRes,

-- any tine information handling types
AnyTi meSubscri pti onl nterrogati onArg,
AnyTi meSubscri ptionl nterrogati onRes,
AnyTi meModi fi cati onArg,

AnyTi meModi fi cati onRes,

-- subscriber data nodification notification types
Not eSubscri ber Dat ahMbdi fi edAr g,
Not eSubscri ber Dat aMbdi fi edRes,

-- gprs location information retrieval types
SendRout i ngl nf oFor Gpr sAr g,
SendRout i ngl nf oFor Gor sRes,

-- failure reporting types
Fai | ur eReport Ar g,
Fai | ur eReport Res,

-- gprs notification types
Not eMsPr esent For Gopr sAr g,
Not eMsPr esent For Qor sRes,

-- Mobility Managenent types
Not eMt Event Ar g,
Not eMt Event Res

I MPORTS
max Nuncf SS,
SS- Subscri pti onOpti on,
SS- Li st
SS- For BS- Code,
Passwor d
FROM MAP- SS- Dat aTypes {
ccitt identified-organization (4) etsi (0) nobil eDomain (0)
gsm Network (1) nodul es (3) map-SS-DataTypes (14) version7 (7)}
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SS- Code

FROM MAP- SS- Code {
ccitt identified-organization (4) etsi (0) nobil eDomain (0)
gsm Network (1) nodul es (3) map-SS-Code (15) version7 (7)}

Ext - Bear er Ser vi ceCode

FROM MAP- BS- Code {
ccitt identified-organization (4) etsi (0) nobil eDomain (0)
gsm Network (1) nodul es (3) map-BS-Code (20) version7 (7)}

Ext - Tel eser vi ceCode

FROM MAP- TS- Code {
ccitt identified-organization (4) etsi (0) nobil eDomain (0)
gsm Network (1) nodules (3) map-TS-Code (19) version7 (7)}

AddressString,

| SDN- Addr essStri ng,

| SDN- Subaddr essStri ng,
FTN- Addr essStri ng,
AccessNet wor kSi gnal I nf o,
I MBI,

TMVSI,

HLR- Li st

LMVSI,

ldentity,

d obal Cel I 1 d,

Cel | d obal | dOr Ser vi ceAr eal dOr LAl ,
Ext - Basi cSer vi ceCode,
NAEA- Pr ef erreddl ,

EMLPP- | nf o,

MC- SS- I nf o,

Subscri berldentity,
AgeOf Locati onl nfornati on,
LCSd i ent Ext er nal | D,
LCSC i entInternal | D,

Ext - SS- St at us

FROM MAP- CormonDat aTypes {
ccitt identified-organization (4) etsi (0) nobil eDomain (0)
gsm Network (1) nodul es (3) map- CoomonDat aTypes (18) version7 (7)}

Ext ensi onCont ai ner
FROM MAP- Ext ensi onDat aTypes {
ccitt identified-organization (4) etsi (0) nobil eDomain (0)
gsm Network (1) nodul es (3) map-ExtensionDataTypes (21) version7 (7)}

Absent Subscri ber D agnosti cSM

FROM MAP- ER- Dat aTypes {
ccitt identified-organization (4) etsi (0) nobil eDomain (0)
gsm Network (1) nodul es (3) map- ER-DataTypes (17) version7 (7)}

-- location registration types

Updat eLocati onArg :: = SEQUENCE {
i msi I MBI,
msc- Nunber [1] | SDN- AddressStri ng,
vl r- Nunber | SDN- Addr essStri ng,
| msi [10] LMSI OPTI ONAL,
ext ensi onCont ai ner Ext ensi onCont ai ner OPTI ONAL,
vl r-Capability [6] VLR Capability OPTI ONAL,
i nf or nPr evi ousNet wor KEntity [11] NULL OPTI ONAL,
Cs- LCS- Not Support edBy UE [12] NULL OPTI ONAL }
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VLR Capability ::= SEQUENCE{

support edCanel Phases [0] SupportedCanel Phases OPTI ONAL,
ext ensi onCont ai ner Ext ensi onCont ai ner OPTI ONAL,
sol saSupport | ndi cat or [2] NuLL OPTI ONAL,
i st Support | ndi cat or [1] 1 ST- Support | ndicat or OPTI ONAL,
super Char ger Suppor t edl nSer vi ngNet wor KEnti ty [3] SuperChargerlnfo OPTIl ONAL,
| ongFTN- Support ed [4] NULL OPTI ONAL,
support edLCS- Capabi |l itySets [5] SupportedLCS-CapabilitySets OPTI ONAL,
support edCanel 4Subset s [ 6] SupportedCanel 4Subset s OPTI ONAL }
-- gprs location registration types
Updat eGpr sLocat i onArg :: = SEQUENCE {
i msi I MBI,
sgsn- Nurber | SDN- Addr essStri ng,
sgsn- Addr ess GSN- Addr ess,
ext ensi onCont ai ner Ext ensi onCont ai ner OPTI ONAL,
sgsn-Capability [0] SGSN-Capability OPTI ONAL,
i nf or nPr evi ousNet wor KEntity [1] NULL OPTI ONAL,
ps- LCS- Not Suppor t edBy UE [2] NULL OPTI ONAL }
SGSN- Capabi l ity ::= SEQUENCE{
sol saSupport | ndi cat or NULL OPTI ONAL,
ext ensi onCont ai ner [1] ExtensionCont ai ner OPTIl ONAL,
super Char ger Suppor t edl nSer vi ngNet wor KEnti ty [2] SuperChargerlnfo OPTI ONAL
gpr sEnhancement sSupport | ndi cat or [3] NULL OPTI ONAL,
suppor t edCanel Phases [4] SupportedCanel Phases OPTIl ONAL,
support edLCS- Capabi litySets [5] SupportedLCS- CapabilitySets OPTI ONAL,
suppor t edCanel 4Subset s [ 6] SupportedCanel 4Subset s OPTI ONAL }
I nsert Subscri ber Dat aRes :: = SEQUENCE {
tel eservi celLi st [1] Tel eserviceli st OPTIl ONAL,
bear er Servi celLi st [ 2] BearerServicelLi st OPTI ONAL,
ss-Li st [3] SS-List OPTI ONAL,
odb- Gener al Dat a [4] ODB- General Dat a OPTI ONAL,
regi onal Subscri pti onResponse [5] Regi onal Subscri pti onResponse OPTI ONAL,
support edCanel Phases [ 6] SupportedCanel Phases OPTI ONAL,
ext ensi onCont ai ner [ 7] ExtensionCont ai ner OPTIl ONAL,
support edCanel 4Subset s [ 8] SupportedCanel 4Subset s OPTI ONAL }

Support edCanel Phases :: =

phasel (0),

phase2 (1),

phase3 (2),

phase4 (3)} (SIZE (1..16))
-- A node shall
-- Oher values than |listed above shall

BI T STRI NG {

mark in the BIT STRING al |

CAMEL Phases it supports.

be di scarded.

Support edCanel 4Subsets ::= BI T STRING {

cs- Cal | Handl i ng (0),

chargi ngNoti fication (1),

CAMELCont r ol Over - MT- SMS (2),

gpr s- Mobi | i t yManagenent (3),

gprs- AnyTi nel nterrogation (4)

} (SIZE (35..16))

-- A node supporting Canel phase 4 shall mark in the BIT STRING all Canel 4 subsets

-- it supports.
-- Other values than |isted above shall

be di scarded.
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-- fault recovery types

Rest oreDat aArg :: = SEQUENCE {
i msi I MBI,
| nsi LS| OPTI ONAL,
ext ensi onCont ai ner Ext ensi onCont ai ner OPTI ONAL,
vl r-Capability [6] VLR Capability OPTI ONAL }
-- any tine information handling types
AnyTi meSubscri ptionl nterrogati onArg ::= SEQUENCE {
subscriberldentity [0] Subscriberldentity,
request edSubscri ptionl nfo [1] RequestedSubscri ptionlnfo,
gsnSCF- Addr ess [2] | SDN-AddressString,
ext ensi onCont ai ner [ 3] ExtensionCont ai ner OPTI ONAL,
| ongFTN- Support ed [4] NULL OPTI ONAL,
AnyTi meSubscri ptionl nterrogati onRes ::= SEQUENCE {
cal | Forwar di ngDat a [1] Cal |l Forwardi ngDat a OPTI ONAL,
cal | Barri ngDat a [2] CallBarringbata OPTI ONAL,
odb- I nfo [3] ODB-Info OPTIl ONAL,
canel - Subscriptionlnfo [ 4] CAMEL- Subscriptionlnfo OPTI ONAL,
suppor t edVLR- CAMEL- Phases [5] SupportedCanel Phases OPTI ONAL,
suppor t edSGSN- CAMEL- Phases [ 6] SupportedCanel Phases OPTI ONAL,
ext ensi onCont ai ner [ 7] ExtensionCont ai ner OPTIl ONAL,
suppor t edVERCamel 4Subset sI nVLR [8] Support edCamel 4Subset s OPTI ONAL,
suppor t edSGSNCanel 4Subset sl nSGSN [ 9] SupportedCanel 4Subset s OPTI ONAL }
| -- nobility management event notificatioen info types
Not eM Event Ar g: : = SEQUENCE {
servi ceKey Ser vi ceKey,
event Met [0] MM Code,
i i [1] w8l
nsi sdn [2] | SDN- AddressString,
| ocati onl nformation [3] Locationlnformation OPTI ONAL,
suppor t edCAMELPhases [5] SupportedCanel Phases OPTIl ONAL,
ext ensi onCont ai ner [6] ExtensionContainer OPTI ONAL,
éﬁbp_brtedCanel 4Subset s [ 7] SupportedCanel 4Subset s OPTI ONAL }
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17.7.3 Call handling data types

MAP- CH- Dat aTypes {
ccitt identified-organization (4) etsi (0) nobil eDomain (0)
gsm Network (1) nodul es (3) map-CH DataTypes (13) version7 (7)}

DEFI NI TI ONS

IMPLICI T TAGS

BEG N

EXPORTS
SendRout i ngl nf 0Ar g,
SendRout i ngl nf oRes,
Pr ovi deRoam ngNunber Ar g,
Pr ovi deRoam ngNunber Res,
ResuneCal | Handl i ngAr g,
ResuneCal | Handl i ngRes,
Nunber O For war di ng,
Suppr essi onOf Announcenent ,
Cal | Ref er enceNunber,
Pr ovi deSI WFSNunber Ar g,
Provi deSI WFSNunber Res,
SI WFSSI gnal |'i nghbdi fyAr g,
SI WFSSi gnal |'i nghodi f yRes,
Set Reporti ngSt at eAr g,
Set Reporti ngSt at eRes,
St at usReport Arg,
St at usReport Res,
Renot eUser FreeAr g,
Renot eUser Fr eeRes,
I ST-AlertArg,
| ST- Al ert Res,
| ST- ConmandAr g,
| ST- CommandRes

I MPORTS
Subscri ber| nf o,
Suppor t edCanel Phases,
Support edCanel 4Subset s,
CUG I nterl ock,
o csl,
D-Csl,
O BecsntCanel TDPCriteri ali st,
T- BCSM CAMEL- TDP-Cri teri ali st,
| ST- Support | ndi cat or,
| ST- Al ert Ti ner Val ue,
T- CSl

FROM MAP- MS- Dat aTypes {
ccitt identified-organization (4) etsi (0) nobil eDomain (0)
gsm Network (1) nodul es (3) map-Ms-DataTypes (11) version7 (7)}

For war di ngOpt i ons,
SS- Li st
CCBS- Feat ure
FROM MAP- SS- Dat aTypes {
ccitt identified-organization (4) etsi (0) nobil eDomain (0)
gsm Network (1) nodul es (3) map-SS-DataTypes (14) version7 (7)}

| SDN- Addr essStri ng,

| SDN- Subaddr essStri ng,
FTN- Addr essStri ng,

Ext er nal Si gnal I nf o,

Ext - Ext er nal Si gnal I nf o,
I MBI,

LMVSI,

Ext - Basi cSer vi ceCode,
Al ertingPattern,
NAEA- Pr ef err edCl

FROM MAP- CommonDat aTypes {
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ccitt identified-organization (4) etsi (0) nobil eDomain (0)
gsm Network (1) nodul es (3) map- CormonDat aTypes (18) version7 (7)}

Ext ensi onCont ai ner
FROM MAP- Ext ensi onDat aTypes {
ccitt identified-organization (4) etsi (0) nobil eDomain (0)
gsm Network (1) nodul es (3) map- ExtensionDataTypes (21) version7 (7)}

SendRout i ngl nfoArg :: = SEQUENCE {
nsi sdn [0] | SDN- AddressString,
cug- Checkl nfo [1] CUG Checkl nfo OPTI ONAL,
nunber O For war di ng [2] Nunmber O For war di ng OPTIl ONAL,
i nterrogationType [3] InterrogationType,
or-lnterrogation [4] NuULL OPTI ONAL,
or-Capability [5] OR-Phase OPTI ONAL,
gnsc- O GsnSCF- Addr ess [6] | SDN- AddressString,
cal | Ref er enceNunber [7] Cal | Ref erenceNumber OPTI ONAL,
f or war di ngReason [8] Forwardi ngReason OPTIl ONAL,
basi cServi ceG oup [9] Ext-BasicServiceCode OPTI ONAL,
net wor kSi gnal | nfo [10] External Signallnfo OPTIl ONAL,
canel I nfo [11] CanellInfo OPTI ONAL,
suppr essi onO Announcenent [12] Suppressi onOf Announcenent OPTIl ONAL,
ext ensi onCont ai ner [13] ExtensionCont ai ner OPTI ONAL,
al ertingPattern [14] AlertingPattern OPTI ONAL,
ccbs-Cal | [15] NuLL OPTI ONAL,
support edCCBS- Phase [16] Support edCCBS- Phase OPTI ONAL,
addi tional Si gnal I nfo [17] Ext-External Signallnfo OPTI ONAL,
i st Support | ndi cat or [ 18] | ST- Support | ndi cat or OPTI ONAL,
pr e- pagi ngSupported [19] NULL OPTIl ONAL,

cal I Di versi onTr eat ment | ndi cat or [20] Cal | Di versionTreat nment | ndi cat or OPTI ONAL,
| ongFTN- Support ed [21] NULL OPTI ONAL,
suppr ess- VT- CS| [22] NULL OPTI ONAL,
suppr essl ncom ngCal | Barri ng [23] NULL OPTI ONAL,
gsnBCF- 1 ni ti at edCal | [24] NULL OPTI ONAL
}

SendRout i ngl nfoRes ::= [3] SEQUENCE {
i msi [9] IMsI OPTI ONAL,
-- IMSI nust be present if SendRoutinglnfoRes is not segnented.
-- If the TC-Result-NL segnentation option is taken the | Ml nust be
-- present in one segnented transm ssion of SendRoutingl nfoRes.
ext endedRout i ngl nfo Ext endedRout i ngl nfo OPTI ONAL,
cug- Checkl nfo [3] CUG Checkl nfo OPTI ONAL,
cugSubscri pti onFl ag [6] NULL OPTI ONAL,
subscriberinfo [ 7] Subscriberlnfo OPTI ONAL,
ss-Li st [1] Ss-List OPTI ONAL,
basi cServi ce [5] Ext-BasicServiceCode OPTI ONAL,
f orwar di ngl nt errogat i onRequi r ed [4] NuULL OPTIl ONAL,
vnsc- Addr ess [2] | SDN- AddressString OPTI ONAL,
ext ensi onCont ai ner [0] ExtensionContai ner OPTIl ONAL,
naea- Pref erredCl [10] NAEA- PreferredC OPTIl ONAL,
-- naea-PreferredCl is included at the discretion of the HLR operator.
cchs-Indicators [11] CCBS-Indicators OPTIl ONAL,
msi sdn [12] | SDN- AddressString OPTI ONAL,
nunber Port abi | i tyStatus [13] Nunmber PortabilityStatus OPTIl ONAL,
istAl ertTimer [14] 1ST-AlertTinerVal ue OPTI ONAL,
suppor t edCanel Phases| nVMSC [15] SupportedCanel Phases OPTI ONAL,
support edCanel 4Subset sl nVMSC [16] SupportedCanel 4Subset s OPTI ONAL

}
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Provi deRoam ngNunber Arg :: = SEQUENCE {

i msi [O] IMBI,
nsc- Nunber [1] | SDN- AddressString,
msi sdn [2] | SDN- AddressString OPTI ONAL,
| nsi [4] LMsI OPTI ONAL,
gsm Bear er Capability [5] External Signallnfo OPTI ONAL,
net wor kSi gnal | nfo [6] External Signallnfo OPTIl ONAL,
suppr essi onOf Announcenent [ 7] Suppressi onOf Announcenent OPTI ONAL,
gnsc- Addr ess [8] | SDN- AddressString OPTIl ONAL,
cal | Ref er enceNunber [9] Call Ref erenceNunber OPTI ONAL,
or-lnterrogation [10] NuULL OPTIl ONAL,
ext ensi onCont ai ner [11] ExtensionCont ai ner OPTI ONAL,
al ertingPattern [12] AlertingPattern OPTI ONAL,
ccbs-Cal | [13] NuLL OPTI ONAL,
support edCanel Phases| nGvEC [15] Support edCanel Phases OPTI ONAL,
addi tional Si gnal I nfo [14] Ext-External Signallnfo OPTI ONAL,
or Not Support edl nGVSC [16] NULL OPTI ONAL,
pr e- pagi ngSupported [17] NuULL OPTI ONAL,
| ongFTN- Support ed [ 18] NULL OPTI ONAL,
suppr ess- VT- CSI [19] NULL OPTI ONAL,
support edCanel 4Subset sl nGVSC [ 20] Support edCanel 4Subset s OPTI ONAL
}

Canel I nfo :: = SEQUENCE {
suppor t edCanel Phases Support edCanel Phases,
suppress-T-CSI NULL OPTI ONAL,
ext ensi onCont ai ner Ext ensi onCont ai ner OPTI ONAL,
suppor t edCanel 4Subset s [0] SupportedCanel 4Subset s OPTI ONAL }
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3GPP TS aa.bbb vX.Y.Z (YYYY-MM)

17.7  MAP constants and data types

17.7.1 Mobile Service data types

Unnodi fi ed ASN. 1

-- nmobility managenent event notificatioon info types
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Not eMM Event Ar g: : = SEQUENCE {

servi ceKey Ser vi ceKey,

event Met [0] MM Code,

i msi [1] w8l

nsi sdn [2] | SDN- AddressString,

| ocati onl nformation [3] Locationlnformation OPTI ONAL,
suppor t edCAMELPhases [5] SupportedCanel Phases OPTI ONAL,
ext ensi onCont ai ner [6] ExtensionContainer OPTI ONAL,
| ocat i onl nf or mat i onGPRS [7] Locationl nformati onGPRS OPTI ONAL
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